
Changing Perspectives:

Something 
Blue

Volume XLVII
2018





So
m

et
hi

ng
 B

lu
e

Changing Perspectives: 
An Art and Literary Magazine

Volume XLVII

2018

Delaware Valley Regional High School 
19 Senator Stout Road ~ Frenchtown, New Jersey 08825



Mission Statement
The goal of  Changing Perspectives is to provide a 
student-run, student-supplied annual magazine that 
encourages creativity in the school community and 
recognizes high-quality literary and artistic work.

Polices
Changing Perspectives: Something Blue is the forty-seventh 
art and literary magazine published by Delaware 
Valley Regional High School. From the first club 
meeting in December, a staff of  students from 9th to 
12th grade read, ranked, and organized a collection 
of  pieces submitted by the student body and alumni. 
Selections were solicited in two ways. First, through 
a school-wide contest sponsored by the Literary 
Magazine Club, we offered cash prizes for the best 
submissions in each of  the following categories: 
Nonfiction, Fiction, Poetry, Photography, and Other 
Artistic Media. Pieces were judged blindly and 
evaluated individually based on content and quality 
of  the work. Writing and artwork were also solicited 
from alumni through Facebook and submitted via 
email. This content was evaluated separately from 
current student submissions and limited to a fixed 
percentage of  the total magazine content. 

The authors approved any editing of  work 
beyond minor spelling and grammatical errors. The 
magazine was then conceptualized and laid out by 
the staff, reviewed by the Delaware Valley Regional 
High School Administration for content, and sent to 
the printer.

Printing
Changing Perspectives: Something Blue was printed by the 
School Publication Company in Neptune, New 
Jersey. One hundred-fifty copies of  the magazine 
were printed on 60# paper, matte finish with a soft 
cover, perfect bound to be sold at $5.00 each. 

Programs
Adobe InDesign CC

Adobe Photoshop CC

Font
Park Lane Bold 20pt, Titles
Baskerville 10pt, Body Text 

Special Thanks To
Everyone who submitted writing and artwork

The DVRHS Board of  Education
Mrs. Daria Wasserbach, Superintendent

Mrs. Adrienne Olcott, Principal 
Mr. Scot Ebner, English Dept. Supervisor

Mr. Jason Farnsworth, Art Teacher
Ms. Sarah Ruppert, Art Teacher

Editors-in-Chief
Isabelle LoSapio

Maggie Erwin

Assistant Editors
Sophia McCarthy

Destiny Bonilla

Staff Members
Hannah Deckert 

Clare Erwin
Maya Forman 

Jessica Johnson 
Jessie Liu

Joshua Nilsen

Faculty Adviser
Mrs. Molly Esposito 



From the Editors

Something old,
something new,

something borrowed,
something blue,

and a silver sixpence in her shoe.
 
 Originally a benediction intended for newlyweds and symbolized 
in the attire of  a bride on her wedding day, we have adapted this 
traditional English rhyme as the central theme of  this year’s edition 
of  Delaware Valley Regional High School’s literary magazine. 
Though this saying has been applied exclusively to marriage, we have 
interpreted it within the context of  the various relationships between 
art and literature. 
 After deciding on our theme, we found that the works submitted 
to us naturally fell into the four sections that the rhyme lends itself  
to: “Something Old,” “Something New,” “Something Borrowed,” 
and “Something Blue.” Our first section, “Something Old” includes 
themes such as loss, longing for the past, nostalgia, and persistent 
hardship. From memories of  the past, we transition into the positivity 
of  “Something New,” which contains works with themes of  personal 
growth and new beginnings. Next, in “Something Borrowed,” the 
dominant themes expressed are personal connections, support for and 
from others, and the strength derived from that support. In the last 
section, “Something Blue,” we interpreted the meaning of  the color 
blue to mean not only fidelity–as it does in the rhyme–but also sadness 
and disappointment. While each of  the sections express their own 
distinct ideas, as a whole, this publication is meant to celebrate the 
union of  art and literature by compiling the diverse art and literary 
works submitted to us and creating one cohesive whole.
 We would like to thank our adviser, Molly Esposito, and our staff 
for all their hard work and dedication, as well as the students and 
alumni who submitted their work this year. Without the time and 
effort of  these talented individuals, the publication of  this magazine 
would not have been possible. As the 2017-18 school year comes to a 
close, we would like to wish our senior staff and student artists luck in 
all of  their future endeavors.



4

Something Old

Something New

The Lake, Nick Gilmore                                                                                                                                    7
Beacon, Olivia Jozowski                                                                                                                                     7
The Right Moment, Sophia McCarthy                                                                                                             8
The Stranger is You, Julia Mark                                                                                                                        9
On the Boardwalk, Sarah Nebel                                                                                                                      10
Summer Swings, Nick Gilmore                                                                                                                        11
Keep Out, Leslie Kopitskie                                                                                                                              12
Cardboard and Packing Tape, Shannon O’Connell                                                                                       12
Nostalgic for the Bad Times, Nick Gilmore                                                                                                    13
Shadow Play, Sophia McCarthy                                                                                                                      13
Pulling Through, John Michael Rezes                                                                                                             14
Being Beautiful as a High School Freshman, Nick Gilmore                                                                           16
Impacted, Abby Bergacs                                                                                                                                  17
Inferno, Brett Napolitan                                                                                                                                   18
Rumor Has It, Rachel Baransky                                                                                                                      18
La Pérdida de Belleza, Troy Stagg                                                                                                                   20
Untitled, Leslie Kopitskie                                                                                                                                 21
Flogged, Jake Brinkmann                                                                                                                                 22

Used To, Destiny Bonilla                                                                                                                                  24
Self-Portrait, Serena Columbro                                                                                                                        24
Seventeen, Rachel Baransky                                                                                                                            25
Looking Through, Sophia McCarthy                                                                                                              25
Cabs and Kisses, Ophelie Hudoletnjak                                                                                                           26
The City, Sophia McCarthy                                                                                                                             26
Guitar Strangz, Dan Casserly                                                                                                                          29
The Little Red Goat, Maggie Kelly                                                                                                                 30
Hay in the Sun, Matthew Zdepski                                                                                                                   30
Unmeasured Growth, Ally McHugh                                                                                                               33
Goldenrod, Shannon Laubach                                                                                                                        33
Dinner, Colin Tessier                                                                                                                                        34
Stuck, Joseph Kiernan                                                                                                                                      34
The Unseen World, Zach LaChance                                                                                                         35
Hidden Luminosities, Sophia McCarthy                                                                                                         36
Feeling Different, Nick Gilmore                                                                                                                       37
Resurrection, Brian Smith                                                                                                                               38
filtering through, Maggie Holloway                                                                                                                 38
Queen Nina Simone, Dan Casserly                                                                                                                 39
plié, Brigid McGovern                                                                                                                                      39
The Pants of  Time, Nina Eckel                                                                                                                       40
The Beauty of  Time, Ana Constantin                                                                                                             41
Doors, Julia Mark                                                                                                                                             44
Secret Keeper, Sophia McCarthy                                                                                                                    45



5

Something Borrowed

Something Blue

47                                                                                                                         Well-Loved, Rachel Baransky 
47                                                                                                                                étoiles, Brigid McGovern 
48                                                                                                                                      Tonight, Macey Giles 
49                                                                                                   Midday, Frith, Midnight, Serena Columbro 
50                                                                                                                                 The Shop, Maggie Kelly
51                                                                                                                               Poet to Poet, Macey Giles   
51                                                                                                                       Bronze for Birdy, Macey Giles 
52                                                                                                                            Scene Six, Rachel Baransky 
54                                                                                                                            Self-Portrait, Liam Kephart 
56                                                                                                        Not Your Father’s Goulash, Ellen Gallos 
57                                                                                                                                          Nana, Macey Giles 
57                                                                                                          A Place I Want to Be, Kaitlynn Prickett 
58                                                                                                                                    Time, Jake Brinkmann 
58                                                                                                                               séduire, Brigid McGovern 

60                                                                                                                 Early Mourning, Rachel Baransky 
60                                                                                                                      Low Tide II, Sophia McCarthy 
61                                                                                                                               Snow Day, Lauren Heuer 
61                                                                                                                           Winter Port, Olivia Jozowski 
62                                                                                                     Deadbeat Dad’s Remorse, Destiny Bonilla 
63                                                                                                                  Village Landscape, Aeva Karlsrud 
64                                                                                                                    Dancing Death, Zach LaChance 
64                                                                                                                              do over, Maggie Holloway 
65                                                                                                                      Petrified Lightning, An Excerpt, Macey Giles 
67                                                                                                                    She’s Not There, Dicle Gülşahin 
68                                                                                                                     Lunchbox of  Life, Maggie Kelly 
68                                                                                                                                 brûler, Brigid McGovern 
69                                                                                                The Fishy, Graham Scher & Pierce Werrman 
69                                                                                                                                  Aquarium, Jessica Johnson 
70                                                                                                                            Balancing Act, Ashley Roye 
71                                                                                            “My Child is an Honors Student,” Macey Giles 
72                                                                                                                          At Dinner, Cameron Bradley 
72                                                                                                                   American Gothic, Aeva Karlsrud 
73                                                                                             Ballad for Bassoon and Piano, Isabelle LoSapio 
75                                                                                                                           Floral Heart, Madison Scott 



Something
Old



7

The Lake 

pulling the boat to a steady stop. The sticky waters 
sucked down the nose of  the boat until, once again, 
we were bobbing lazily on the surface of  the lake. 
I hung my head over the side of  the boat and 
watched as the dazzling sunbeams danced within 
the water. They created glistening figures that 
seemed to tango among the kelp and aquatic life 
near the lake’s murky floor. Wanting to experience 
this underwater extravaganza for myself, I breached 
the glass surface head first and went to join the 
sunbeams that beckoned me. However, when I 
reached the swaying kelp, there was no music, no 
dance, and even the fish had deserted me. In fact, 
when I was underwater there was an overwhelming 
nothingness. The silence created a new sense of  
serenity for me. 
 Above, the birds conversed from opposing sides 
of  the lake with cheery notes, the summer breeze 
intruded upon the dense forest as it rustled the pine 
needles and brought down the scents of  their sap, 
and my family exchanged old stories and jokes while 
they laughed heartily.

Underwater, though, there was nothing: no 
birds, no trees, no voices. Just a vastly tranquil 
silence lying calmly beneath the lighthearted 
activities above. 

Nick Gilmore ‘18

T he boat had lulled me to sleep as it rocked 
back and forth, baking in the sun on the 
placid glass surface of  the lake. With no cell 

service, nobody you don’t want to see from back 
home, and no tribulations it was easy to relax and 
fall asleep up here. Suddenly though, the boat came 
to life with a roar and ripped me out of  my heat-
induced slumber. The water surrounding the engine 
began to boil as the propeller whirred underneath 
the surface, disrupting its slumber as well.
 In an instant we were skipping down the lake, 
sitting like popcorn kernels on a skillet. We recklessly 
bounced as the speed of  the boat increased until 
we were gripping to anything attached to the walls 
of  the shallow interior to keep from flying out. The 
whipping wind that tossed around my dark hair sent 
cool waves of  relief  across my crisp pink skin that 
had been roasting in the July Adirondack heat all 
day. I tossed my head back and let the oppressive 
sun beat down on my face, causing a rosy blush to 
appear on my cheeks. I squinted my eyes, fighting 
back against the sun’s rays, and admired the sky 
above me. The enormous white puffs of  cotton 
pasted intermittently upon the pale blue canvas 
could never fail to evoke a grin from me.
 Just when I began to feel my hands slipping 
from the handles, the water turned to molasses, 

Beacon, Olivia Jozowski ‘19



8

The Right Moment, Sophia McCarthy ‘18



9

I knew that room
The wooden floors, the painted walls 
The ghost of  you dancing down the daylit halls 
Somebody new will stand in here and take their calls 
And when I’m driving by, maybe I will stop to pause
And remember it all...

We used to run around the yard and skin our knees and climb the trees until the sun was clearly 
well past gone 
We wore our secrets on our sleeves and would believe the slightest breeze was something we 
could build a story on 
And will they mind the maple taking up the view, or will they call a crew to cut it down? 
I didn’t know about this moment ‘til it showed up in the doorway 
I’ll be leaving now 
I’ll be leaving now 

I wonder if  they’ll change the light inside the closet ‘cause it buzzes and because it glows a 
Too bright white 
I wonder if  they’ll find the letters we would write of  conversations we recorded placed between 
the wooden boards at night 
And will they leave the color in the kitchen, or will they be switchin’ every room around? 
I didn’t know about this moment ‘til it showed up in the doorway 
I’ll be leaving now 
I’ll be leaving now 

Somebody else’s mail is sitting in the box 
Got new keys on the chain, because they changed the locks 
The laundry room will steal away new pairs of  socks 
And you can talk, talk, talk all day 
But in the end, you gotta walk away 

There is a stranger in your home 
Turning everything over new 
But in the end you realize 
Now the stranger is you 
Now the stranger is you 
Now the stranger is you.

The Stranger is You
Julia Mark ‘09

To hear 
Julia’s song, 
scan this link 



10

On the boardwalk the popcorn pops,
In between the wood panels coins drop.

Cotton candy lust in the air,
Fat seagulls sit above on the sky chair.

The people below go to shop.

Restaurants where little children plop,
The greasy, steaming pizza is being chopped,

Salty French fries are being shared, 
On the boardwalk.

Shirtless men wait upon the waterslide up top
Custodians walk into the filthy bathrooms to mop.

Rollercoaster lines move in pairs,
Teenagers, walk in the ghost ship, if  you dare.

Smokers are getting busted by the cops.
On the boardwalk.

On the Boardwalk
Sarah Nebel ‘18



11

Summer Swings, Nick Gilmore ‘18, Second Place Photography



12

Brittle nails from fingers
crack and break
under lips of  boxes,

pushing past lives away
in damp places.

A temporary solution
to an uncertain time,

sealing up edges
like a ribcage around lungs,
protecting photographs and drawings,
bone bars around the hearts
of  who we were
when we moved on.

Cardboard and Packing Tape
Shannon O’Connell ‘08

 Keep Out, Leslie Kopitskie ‘18



13

To hear old songs again,
Britney Spears on the radio.
To see old shows again,
That’s So Raven on the TV.

Britney Spears on the radio,
as we drive to school in the minivan.
That’s So Raven on the TV,
while I sit and eat my baggie of  Cheerios.

As we drive to school in the minivan,
my brother antagonizes me, spitefully kicking my seat.
While I sit and eat my baggie of  Cheerios,
I can hear my parents fighting upstairs.

My brother antagonizes me, spitefully kicking my seat,
while I wail for him to stop, choking on my angry words.
I can hear my parents fighting upstairs,
as I snuggle up next to the dog, wetting her fur with tears. 

Nostalgic for the Bad Times 
Nick Gilmore ‘18

 Shadow Play, Sophia McCarthy ‘18



14

I never liked parking anywhere that wasn’t under a tree. Shade, it seems, gives me the comfort of  knowing 
room temperature.

Once in a while, a friend might have said to me, Just pull through. That’s a spot right there. 
But it isn’t a spot. 

Being five-and-a-half  years old gave me the foresight and privilege and tenure to stay in the car while 
mother went into the market for groceries. 

Just a quick few things, she said, And I’ll be right back. 

Locked in a carseat, the rising sunlight in the windshield melted my lollipop, and while I was sucking on it 
in a business casual type way, I was sure it was the heat. 

A hornet, not a bee, mommy, not a bee, landed at the cracked driver’s side window and crawled inward. 
The sucker hit the ground before the scream. It was muffled by faux leather that was tinman-ready to melt. 

The chair that held me, neutered-grey, criss-crossed into a buckle that squeezed my groin. A bright-red was 
the release. Without missing a beat, the hornet flickered in and out of  sight-lines, and there was no means 
of  escape. Tears, boogers, streaming down, and I couldn’t reach the candy on floor. 

Too warm, I squelched, bubbles on each nostril, mommy, too warm. I rubbed snot onto my green sweatshirt 
sleeve, and the raw skin on my nose felt fire. The insect was proving that, in reality, threat and pain aren’t 
the same. Fingers jamming into the closure on my crotch, with the strength of  a premature baby turned 
toddler. No avail. Slippery with spit and locked with the force of  Graco-brand power, the button laughed. 
My right thumb rode it like a joystick, swiveling around while my joints stung with each downward press. 
Each try, the heat and sore you feel when a lighter is out. This was the day I took up smoking. 

My father has been struck by lightning twice in one evening. 
He was in a tree-stand about a quarter mile from his twelve-year-old son. 

I was hunting from a boulder. Reading all the while. Camouflage draped over my scarecrow. Over my 
Dorothy. His orange hat reflected itself  from across the field. 

My obsession with rereading novels started under my covers at four in the morning at age ten. I loaded a 
gun for the first time at age eight. My sister taught me long division at age seven. 

Long division started at a yard-sale chalkboard. My grandmother said, It was originally fifty dollars from 
Loll’s. Her severe dyslexia meant Lowe’s. My father has never met his dyslexia. 

Obsessive compulsive disorder began as a sensory malfunction at age six, wherein I could not handle the 
transition from shorts to jeans. I refused to wear workboots at age five. I tried on heels at age five. Around 
the same time was when all of  my socks had to remain floppy, or I went without.

He called me at age eighteen, quietly, for the spelling of  C-H-I-K-C-E-N. 
A house fire started in the kitchen of  this halfway house, he told me, Those Dominicans always burn down 
the houses of  the Puerto Ricans when they make dinner. 
When I moved away for college, my mother assumed the role as editor. She is always home.

Pulling Through
John Michael Rezes ‘14



15

Chicken, boy, for the report, the fire chief  asked of  me. I spelt it for him. 
Left it to burn in the oven, he said. 

A buck made his way across from my left. He was alone. Nibbling on soy. I memorized the page number, 
making sure to get to a period. Hands moving to my shotgun closed the cover. 

The first time I killed a deer I was ten, having just completed an extensive hunting examination and study 
period. I received eighty-eight out of  one-hundred points in a room full of  middle-age men. I was the best 
at tracking lung blood. It’s frothy and pink. Bubbly even. 

I sat in dad’s lap. Looking out over the field. A doe moved into view. 

Smoking with friends, it seems, became not a shrouded ritual meant to be feared. 
It became Thanksgiving at Woodstock with Charlie Brown and Woodstock and Snoopy. 

Bullies leave you with a deafening stomach ache that only you can give to yourself. A partner can come 
close if  they want to, but that’s because they are trying to become you. That’s fact. That’s what happens in a 
fight. Don’t use their hairbrush without permission. 

Taking a knife to her hip happened after a drunken bout of  infidelity. 

Nah, not pink. Bright-red. 

Graduating for the second time means that the last time was a shrouded ritual.

Tradition dripped from my face as I washed it, and my skin only got worse. Acne is hormonal and my 
jawline has always looked this choppy, mommy, this scarred. Don’t pick she says, as I grunt and reach for my 
lollipop covered in hair. She cleaned out the brush in a rage. Left it on the floor, I guess. 

A mayonnaise and tomato sandwich remained clenched. Right index finger pieced through the Wegman’s-
stale white bread. The nail near his left hand remained free of  a kabobbing. 
Men below, muttering emergencies and maydays into walkie-talkies, tried to return the sixty-foot ladder to 
the man on this lunch break. They dove away from his tool belt that had just fallen, and one son-of-a-b!*¢% 
got clocked by the pile of  loose shingles that had been used as a resting spot just minutes before. 
“Ya left a man alone.”
“On the job by himself.”
“He said he wanted to see the view.”

Dangling all the while, dad finally let his wife’s handiwork drop. Freeing his hand to hoist himself  back to 
the safety of  molten tar and two-by-fours. 
“Bastard didn’t need the ladder.”

He licked the oil and flavor off his fingers. Waving, while putting on his gloves, he grabbed a mop.

When I graduate for the third time, I’ll be the age my mother was when she gave birth to her third child. 

Maybe by then I’ll be licking oil off my hands instead of  picking hair off my tongue. 
And the owner of  the hairbrush will be the one who packed the sandwich. Or I’ll pack it for her. 

Forgotten rules for tracking blood left me wandering.
Never getting to the end of  a page with a period.

I hope we find room temperature. 



16

They all think she’s stunning.
Girls yearn to have her plumped glossy lips.
Boys yearn to kiss her plumped glossy lips.
She yearns to stop having everyone stare at her goddamn lips.
She meets a boy from her chemistry class for coffee.
A kiss is stolen.
Golden curls bounce as she giddily skips home. 
Now she’s viewed in a different light,
A group of  boys calling her easy.
Hair like a hooker.
Antagonizing about how long she spends with the curling iron. 
Snickering as she walks by.
Notes in her locker.
If  she stops styling, they can’t call her easy.
Time spent in the bathroom touching up her makeup,
Fake overdrawn lips.
Her eyebrows look like caterpillars.
Damp tissues streaked with mascara.
If  she takes off the makeup, they can’t call her easy.
They ogle at her figure, her skin.
Teachers take rulers to her clothes.
A face made of  burning coals.
If  she stops showing skin, they can’t call her easy. 
Meekly shuffling down the hall. 
No longer using her voice, 
Hoping to be forgotten. 
Who is that girl?
If  she becomes nothing, they can’t call her easy.

Being Beautiful as a 
High School Freshman

Nick Gilmore ‘18



17

 Impacted, Abby Bergacs ‘20, First Place Photography



18

How funny 
how we tear each other’s 

skin, 
how queer we 

smile at it. 

Blades fashioned 
from only the sharpest 

of  tongues, 
gladiators trained in the 

art of  
evil diction. 

Rumor Has It
Rachel Baransky ‘18



19

Battle cries 
in the eyes of  the 
other side; 
but 
never to be etched 
into history. 

Still we charge. 
Still we 
light 
the 
world 
on 
fire. 

 Inferno, Brett Napolitan ‘14



20

El viento helado muerde su piel,
ahora más pálido que el nieve.
A terreno su belleza se vuelve,
un resultado del tiempo cruel.

El oro de su pelo, ahora está
saliendo, su flor está muerta también.
Por usted, el tiempo frío tiene desdén,

porque ello ha robado su belleza.

Ahora, finalmente se da cuenta
que su cuerpo bello no tiene sentido
cuando a usted, la muerte se acerca.

Finalmente, usted ha aprendido
que su vida es una carrera

en la que usted está muriendo.

The frozen wind bites your skin,
Now more pale than the snow.

To earth your beauty is returning,
A result of  time so cruel.

The gold of  your hair, is now
Leaving, your flower is dead as well.
For you, the cold weather has disdain

for it has robbed your beauty.

Now, you finally realize
That your beautiful body has no meaning

When death creeps closer to you.

Finally, you have learned 
That your life is a race
In which you are dying.

La Pérdida de Belleza 
Troy Stagg ‘18



21

 Untitled, Leslie Kopitskie ‘18



22

Your body is empty,
Like a drunk man’s beer bottle that lays forgotten on the wooden floor.
A bottle either to be picked up and thrown away
or smashed onto the wall and used as a weapon
to rake across those who oppose the drunken man with his drunken rage,

Drunk is what you look like.
A perfect word to describe your current appearance,
if  one were to ignore your fatal composure
one could see your glazed eyes,
your sweat-soaked clothes,
and hair that sticks to your forehead like tar.

Your previously white shirt has become an off-white color
with tears so wide that your bare back is open to the world
a fact about which you seem to care little,

But I know you.
From what little time I have spent gazing upon your sinful form,
I know you quite well,
you do care –
you care very much.
I know you want nothing more than to huddle into your own skin
where no outside eyes can reach you.

But you cannot,
I have allowed no such thing to occur.
Your body is no longer private for your own eyes to look upon,
your body is for all to see.
To your friends who wish you had run faster,
to your family who can barely speak as they choke on their tears and their screams,
to strangers who watch with a sick satisfaction as your blood stains the stage upon which you stand.

They can do nothing,
none of  them can do anything to help you.
You are in my care
as I drag your prideful form to the wooden platform,
wrap your wrists in thick rope that rubs against your skin,
hold you to the post
and bring my punishment down on your body,

This is your doing and yours alone.
You are to be scarred for life
all for a measly loaf  of  bread.

You are to be flogged,
and I will be the one to do the job.

Flogged 
Jake Brinkmann ‘18



SomethingNew



24

I used to wonder 

how the stars 
could still twinkle 
when the clouds made them 
invisible, 

why the birds sing 
in the twilight sky 
when the sounds of  the world 
silence their songs, 

Used To
Destiny Bonilla ‘18

Self-Portrait, Serena Columbro ‘14

where a woman 
could make a difference 
when society smothers 
her brilliance, 

I used to wonder 
if  I would get better 
when the world kept suffocating me, 
then 
I saw the stars, 
sang with the birds, 
learned from powerful women 

and I stopped wondering. 



25

Fire burns 
on a pastry, 
but 
sprints through 
her veins. 

She is 
alive, 
in a way 
that she has 
never 
been before. 

Awakened, 
prepared to begin 
the new 
age, 
and not just the 
one depicted 
by 
candles. 

Seventeen
Rachel Baranksy ‘18

Looking Through, Sophia McCarthy ‘18



26

Cabs and Kisses
Ophelie Hudoletnjak, Exchange Student 2017-18
Second Place Fiction

T he 
street 
lights 

blinked, and dragged Sam 
out of  his vivid daydream. How 

long have I been standing here? he asked 
himself. He quickly crossed the street, past the 

four New York-typical, yellow cabs, a couple of  
parking meters, and a paperboy, whose scratchy 
voice drowned in a sea of  noises. He was on his 
way down 81st Street to surprise his wife with a 
shining bouquet of  white roses that he had bought 
for their anniversary. Last year, he hadn’t made 
enough money to buy her something nice. But he 
swore to himself  that next year he would at least get 
her some flowers, and so he did. Flowers this year, 
maybe a box of  chocolates next year, and some day 
a golden necklace, he told himself. 
 As he arrived breathless, the big clock on the 

buildings in front of  him told him that it had just 
turned three o’clock. The clock’s hollow sounds 
were announcing his beautiful wife’s arrival, he 
thought. And there she was in her newly-bought 
blazer and work pants, her typical business casual, 
wearing the red lipstick he loved so much on 
her plush and gentle lips. As she noticed him, 
a bright smile showed on her face, revealing a 
line of  perfectly shimmering teeth. Swiftly, she 
walked towards him. Her dark, chocolate-coloured 
hair flowed in the light summer breeze that was 
constantly rolling through New York’s narrow 
streets. 
 “Miranda,” he said, his voice filled with joy 
and pride. “How was your day sweetheart? I have 
a surprise for you, actually two!” Sam pulled out 
the roses from behind his back and knelt down 
in front of  her. “I promised you some flowers last 
year, and you know that I would never break a 
promise. Happy 15th anniversary.” As he got up, 

The City, Sophia McCarthy ‘18



27

she hugged him, and her eyes filled with tears of  
joy. A well-placed kiss on Sam’s cheek earned them 
several disgusted, even angry, glances from passing 
strangers. “Get a room, you dirty, diseased apes!” a 
man yelled. 
 “Let’s go home, honey,” she said in her mellow 
voice, caring but resolved. 
 “I can’t, that’s what I wanted to tell you!” Sam 
told her. Miranda looked at him, her eyes filled 
with excitement, but with a hint of  doubtfulness, 
waiting for the news he had to reveal. “I have a job 
interview at the New York News, the big newspaper, in 
half  an hour! Isn’t that great?” he said triumphantly. 
 “Honey, I’m so proud of  you! Isn’t that what 
you always wished for?” Miranda said with a 
magnificent, honest smile on her face. 

T he sun reflected from the enormous, and 
somehow threatening, office building of  the 
New York News, giving it the appearance of  

an impenetrable monolith in a field of  pebbles. The 
revolving door that served as the main entrance 
made a constant, subtle nois e as it brushed along 
the floor. The entrance hall was silent, only a 
quiet conversation and the persistent clicking of  a 
keyboard were to be heard. As Sam walked over 
the polished marble floor and past columns that 
supported the upper stories, he felt as if  everyone’s 
glances were drawn to him, like moths to a flame. 
He approached the secretary, who seemed not even 
to take note of  his presence. 
 “Excuse me?” he said in a formal tone. 
“Where am I able to find Mr. 
Rotner’s office?” For the first time 
the secretary raised her head, just 
to lower it again a few seconds 
later. “He is not in today; you might 
consider calling his office at another 
time. Have a nice day!” she told him 
concisely. 
 “I’m sorry, but I have an 
appointment with him. Could you 
please see if  he is available today? 
If  he is unavailable right now, I am 
willing to wait.” 
 “Sir,” her voice changed drastically, from 
formal to impatient and condescending. “I don’t 
mean to insult you, but in my opinion this is just 
a huge mistake, usually we do not hire people like 
you. Therefore, please leave the building or I will be 
forced to call security.” 
 Shocked, but also used to this kind of  
treatment, Sam replied calmly. ”Please Ma’am, 
look through his calendar and you’ll see my name, 

‘Spadone’ in his appointments.” 
 She rushed through the calendar in front of  
her, pausing ashamed over the 23rd of  October 
1950. “His office is on the third floor, second door to 
the left. Knock before you enter,” she said suddenly, 
with a quiet voice and her head held down. 
 Samuel Spadone’s steps were swallowed by the 
thick, grey, carpet that covered the hallway floor, 
contrasting with the overly bright, white walls. 
Pictures were scarce. The only variation from a 
seemingly-endless white space were dark mahogany 
doors, with shining copper doorknobs. As he 
knocked on the door of  office 352, it was as if  the 
hollow sound reverberated through the building’s 
framework, slowly and hollow. 
 “Come in,” sounded a deep voice from behind 
the door. 
 The smell of  books overwhelmed him, dusty 
and old, as he entered the rather big office. Its walls 
were decorated with certificates and shelves filled 
with books. Sam was facing an overweight man 
standing behind an impressive oak desk. 
 John Rotner wore a grey suit and a red tie that 
seemed to be devoured by his fleshy neck. His white, 
button-up shirt tightened around his enormous 
overhanging gut and his forehead shimmered 
slightly in the pale light that constantly illuminated 
the room. 
 “Take a seat.” His voice was as strong as a 
lion’s roar, commanding but polite. “The New York 
News, is a rising company and I am not completely 
sure if  a person like you should rise with it. Don’t 

get me wrong, but we have very 
few lower class workers.” Sam was 
astonished at how casually Mr. 
Rotner said it. No patronizing voice, 
no condescension; he stated it as an 
unequivocal and clear fact. 
 “I am sure that I will fulfill your 
needs, writing has always been a 
big hobby of  mine,” Sam explained 
confidently to him. 
 “Your friend Benny, I trusted 
him to bring me good, white, loyal 

workers and until today he has never dissatisfied me, 
but just so you know,” his voice suddenly filled with 
anger, he slammed his fist onto the office table and 
almost deafening bellowed, “I don’t employ people 
like you! You lazy, filthy, 
ni-” 
 “Sir!” Sam sharply interrupted him. ”With all 
due respect, I am not going to beg you for a job and 
neither will I listen to your insults!” He jumped up 
from his seat, his eyes focused on Mr. Rotner, who 

Miranda looked at 
him, her eyes filled 
with excitement, 
but with a hint 
of doubtfulness, 
waiting for the  
news he had to 
reveal.



28

was now covered in sweat and red with anger. 
 “Leave my office. Now!” Mr. Rotner replied, 
teeth grinding. 
 Sam ran down the stairway, through the now 
abandoned entrance hall and onto the street. 
Gulping in the warm and stuffy air that had set on 
the corner of  85th Street and Amsterdam Avenue, 
the sun had already begun to set. 
 Slowly Sam walked up the stairs to his front 
door, hesitating just a little before entering his 
small but comforting apartment. The spicy, savory 
smell of  his wife’s famous gumbo hit him right 
away, pinching but at the same time caressing his 
nose. “How did it go, honey?” she asked him, her 
voice full of  love and compassion for the things 
surrounding her, “Did you get the job?” 
 Exhausted, Sam sat down, taking off his brown, 
tweed hat and placing it carefully on their dining 
table. “I can’t work for a man like Mr. Rotner,” he 
sadly explained to her. 
 “But why? I thought you were all excited about 
the job opening,” Miranda sounded confused. 
 “I was, but he is not the person I thought he 
would be.” Resigned, he got up. 
 Miranda slowly nodded and finally said, “I’m 
sure you’re better off without that job, anyways.” 
 “Do not worry, my love, I will still make money 
by driving the cab. But the way he talked to me, 
it felt as if  he just called me in for an interview, to 
harass someone,” he slowly replied. “I know you 
won’t like it, but I need to get the cab rolling or we 
won’t have any supper next week. I love you.” 
 “I love you too, Sam,” she said, sadness filling 
her voice. 
 As he walked out of  the door, a silent sob was 
heard in the kitchen. 

“C orner of  West 85th Street and 
Amsterdam Ave, and hurry!” said 
John Rotner as he got into a cab, that 

parked on the side of  the road, waiting for new 
customers. 
 “You?” Sam seemed shocked. Sam drove at a 
moderate pace making sure his passenger had the 
most comfortable ride possible, in his old 1930, 
yellow, checker cab. 
 “Can’t you go a little faster? I don’t have all the 
time in the world!” yelled John Rotner angrily from 
the backseat. 

 As they arrived at 85th & Amsterdam, Mr. 
Rotner rushed out of  the vehicle leaving only a 
couple of  quarters behind. “This is what you get for 
your lousy service!” He yelled as he rapidly walked 
around the corner, towards the New York News 
headquarters. The streets were silent and almost 
abandoned. Somewhere in the distance a church’s 
clock told everyone still awake that a new day had 
just begun. 
 A strong hand grabbed Mr. Rotner’s shoulder 
and forcefully pulled him into one of  New York’s 
dimly-lit alleyways. As he turned, a man in a ski 
mask was blocking the only way out to the street, a 
switchblade in his hand, watching him like a hungry 
predator watches its prey. 
 “Hand me your wallet!” the masked man 
furiously screamed at Mr. Rotner, who now didn’t 
seem as fearless and lion-like anymore. 
 “I don’t have any money on me! Please, please 
let me go.” Desperately shaking he sank to the 
ground, repeating himself  over and over again, 
“Please, let me go, please.” 
 Sam jumped out of  his car as he heard a 
scream just around the corner. He grabbed the 
lug wrench out of  his trunk and ran towards the 
origin of  the noise. A suppressed voice stammered 
words over and over again, John Harold Rotner’s 
suppressed voice. He knelt on the ground 
desperately begging of  the masked man that 
wielded a shining knife to let him go. 
 The lug wrench flew at the robber’s back like 
lightning, knocking him out in an instant. A dull 
sound was the only thing heard as his head hit the 
rough concrete. Panting, Sam stood there, staring at 
Mr. Rotner, the attacker, and the still shining wrench 
in his shaking hands. 
 A voice sounded still, permeated by fear and 
panic, but also full of  relief. “You saved me, I owe 
you my life.” A moment of  silence passed that 
seemed to last forever and then again, “You saved 
me, I owe you my life.” 
 “I did what had to be done, Sir.” Sam said, 
his voice soft and deep. In the distance, police 
cars could be heard. Their sirens screamed loudly, 
spilling blue and red light all over the streets, coming 
closer with every taken breath. 
 “It might just be a small consolation,
but I would be more than honored to work 
with you,” Mr. Rotner told Sam. 



29

A thousand guitars on stage.
One guitar too many.
But I wish I had me a penny-stringed Hawaiian lap-steel on my knees.
And I would adjust the settings just so,
so that it wouldn’t be too tinny.
My sound would cut through everyone else 
because it’s as sharp as glass.
It sounds nasty and beautiful and 
round as a bouncing ball.
Like what you might find on the floor of  a horse stall.
Like the steady-streaming of  a whiskey still.

Guitar Strangz
Dan Casserly ‘09



One sunny warm spring morning, the Little Red Goat woke up,
She looked around her cozy barn, while the others ran amuck.

She thought to herself, “What a perfect day, to leave my little stall,
To go outside and see the world, and have myself  a ball.”

So on her dainty jet black hooves, the Little Red Goat walked out,
Away from the barn and her animal friends, without a single doubt.

To the brown wood fence she went, bouncing in a prance.
The chickens said it was just like a happy reindeer dance.

But once her small hooves reached the fence, the Little Red Goat stopped short,
The fence was boarded hard and strong, delaying her sport.

But luckily a little hole, was spotted farther down;
She squeezed her tummy underneath, without even a frown.

Now beyond the barnyard gates, the Little Red Goat was scared:
She had never been outside, no one had ever dared.
So quietly her feet tip-toed, over the lush green grass,

Wondering what would happen, if  she was found to trespass.

Suddenly a shadow loomed, the Little Red Goat looked up,
A friendly looking pony, gave her a playful buck.

He asked,“What are you doing, outside your barnyard walls?”
She said, “To see the great big world, while I am still so small.”

And so the pony wished her luck, the Little Red Goat marched on,
Coming upon a tuft of  grass, which was hiding a fawn.
The baby rose up on its feet, and gave the goat a sniff,

While doing so the Red Goat then, stood very, very stiff.

But soon the big mama deer came, and the Little Red Goat ran off.
She came across some big white sheep, whose coats resembled moss.

They “baa’d” a greeting as she passed, parted to let her through,
And once she passed the sea of  fleece, she heard a muffled “moo.”

A black and white horned cow came through, the Little Red Goat gasped loud.
The heifer was so tall and strong, the goat felt she should bow.
The cow said, “Don’t you worry dear, although I may be large,

I am as gentle as a mouse, and I would never charge.”

The cow gave her a gentle nudge, the Little Red Goat pushed forth,
But soon she heard a deep sharp bark, coming from the north.

She turned and followed the strange sound, curious to see,
And soon she saw up on a hill, not just one dog but three.

The Little Red Goat
Maggie Kelly ‘18



They smelled her in the wind and turned, the Little Red Goat was gone,
Sneaking through the endless brush, no choice but to walk on.

And once she reached the long trail’s end, which opened to the sun,
She saw that what she stumbled on would really be some fun.

In front of  her a garden stood, the Little Red Goat was thrilled,
Leaves and fruits and vegetables, hunger would be fulfilled.

She started munching right away, not leaving any spot,
But once she reached the brussel sprouts, she heard a holler: “Stop!”

A big farmer came into view, the Little Red Goat then froze,
She was the only one to blame, plants hanging from her nose.
His face was red as ripe cherries, his eyes were sharp ablaze,

He started chasing after her, he seemed a little crazed.

She knew she had to get back home, the Little Red Goat dashed off
As fast as her small legs would go, no time to even cough.

Through the brush where she had come, and past the three big dogs,
Squeezing under brown wood fence, and leaping over logs.

But she forgot which field to take, the Little Red Goat was puzzled,
The farmer getting closer still, to swat her on the muzzle.

The goat did not know where to turn, and out come the farmer’s spouse;
She spun around and passed her by, then ran into the house.

Through the door and down the hall, the Little Red Goat had zoomed,
Into a room with tubs and sinks, that smelled of  sweet perfume.

She turned real quick and bumped her rump against the clean white door.
It slammed and locked and there she was, left standing on the floor.

Some minutes passed and suddenly, the Little Red Goat had spied
A bag of  makeup black and pink, sitting to the side.

She dug her nose in all the way, to the bag that smelled of  flowers, 
But out of  the blue the big bag tipped, and covered her in powder.

She sneezed until she heard a noise, the Little Red Goat stood still;
“AHA!” the angry farmer yelled, the door let in a chill.

The goat was trapped in the small room, just one way to escape,
She slid between the farmer’s legs, leaving a tiny scrape.

Scrambling around tight corners, the Little Red Goat then hurried,
Searching for a safe way out, up the stairs she scurried.
Running into a pink room with a small girl dreaming,

She knocked into the wooden crib, and heard the baby screaming.



Hearing wails come from the bed, the Little Red Goat jumped back,
Her horns got tangled in some toys, dangling from a rack.

Back through the door and down the stairs, she thought herself  unlucky,
The whole way trailing close behind, a string of  rubber duckies.

Bouncing down the last few steps, the Little Red Goat skid fast,
Not believing that before, this had seemed like such a blast.

Into the kitchen her hooves slid, flying past some cans,
Her eyes widened seconds before, she crashed into the pans.

“Clatter! Boom!” they hit the floor, the Little Red Goat was startled,
But as she turned around to run, she saw the girl who gurgled,
And holding her the farmer’s wife, and next to her the farmer.

But even though his anger steamed, she knew he would not harm her.

“Come here, you goat,” he spoke aloud. The Little Red Goat felt bad,
She never thought her day of  fun would make him feel so mad.
He said, “You should go on home now, the day is almost done,

and even though you broke the rules, I’m glad you had some fun.”

He then gave her a little pet, the Little Red Goat was cheerful,
She “maa”d a goodbye as she left, feeling a little tearful.

And as she scampered off the porch, she thought of  her adventure,
Wondering why with all she did, the farmer didn’t drench her.

Once her small hooves reached the fence, the Little Red Goat was sleepy,
She squeezed back under the brown boards, and breathed the grass in deeply,

Then crawled into her little barn, and laid down in the straw.
She thought of  her day, good and bad, and everything she saw.

Darkness came along with sleep, the Little Red Goat yawned loud.
She closed her eyes and curled up tight, without making a sound.
The moon came out and with the stars, they comforted the goat,

Shining down into her stall, and kissing her red coat.

Hay in the Sun, Matthew Zdepski ‘20



33

Unmeasured Growth
Ally McHugh ‘16

I could have grown accustomed to her—
blindly sensed the space she occupied, 
memorized the feeling of  her voice in my chest—
but I could not predict the way our edges 
clashed and our softness melted together, 
green suddenly bleeding into red 
even though change does not happen all at once. 
Each bloom took a new direction, 

some roots intertwining and others drilling deeper 
into the ground, while the branches that were too high 
to see shot anywhere they pleased 
and not always toward the light. Sometimes 
it was easier to stay buried beneath the soil 
and rely on each rainfall that dripped from my own leaves, 
but tearing away from the earth would allow me to 
blow forward with or without her in the breeze. 

My younger roots expected to one day be bound 
to more rigid limbs, deeper sounds than the careful 
whispered wind I unknowingly preferred, but now 
I let myself  thrive with the ones that dance 
in the still air, softer but just as strong. 

Goldenrod, Shannon Laubach ‘21



34

T he small dining room at The Warrenside 
Tavern is dimly lit, which makes it feels 
homey and welcoming. I stare at the rough 

brown table, unable to look at the woman in front 
of  me—my mother, who has raised me for nineteen 
years. Yet, in this moment, she feels like a stranger, 
an alien. We were having a nice dinner in our 
family’s usual dinner spot. Mom asked me how 
my freshman year of  college was going, whether I 
liked my classes, and so on. It was a dinner full of  
normal, peaceful smalltalk. And then the election 
came up. 
 It is October 2016, and the presidential 
election scandals are flaring. Hillary Clinton’s email 
controversy grows worse by the day, while Donald 
Trump manages to offend millions of  Americans 
every time he opens his mouth. I mentioned the 
latest appalling Trump headline and my mother’s 
reaction cracks the idealized perception I have of  
her. She launches into a heated tirade. She calls 
Clinton a liar and a criminal. I remind her of  just 
a few of  Trump’s misogynistic and racist remarks. 
This only stokes the fiery fury in my mother and she 
ratchets up her rant. She tells me that Trump has 
the right ideas and that he’ll make America a better 
place. I softly ask my mother how she could think 
that. Mother, a businesswoman who has worked 
in the financial industry for over two decades, cites 
Trump’s economic “expertise.” She tells me that 
he’ll fix America’s economy and that everything 
else will subsequently fall into place. I clench my 
teeth. Again, I bring up Trump’s seemingly limitless 
reservoir of  hateful speech. My mother shrugs and 
says that Trump says the wrong things sometimes, 
but he’s misunderstood. 
 My mother’s words are like punches to the 
gut, and I can’t take any more. I waive a white 
flag, I shut my mouth, and wait for my mother to 
stop. Still, she goes on and on. I can’t bear to look 
at her, so I focus my attention on my water. The 
condensation slowly drips down the smooth glass. 
I knew that my mother was a Trump supporter, 

but the fervent passion she revealed horrified me. 
Trump is the embodiment of  everything I stand 
against, and when he eventually won the election, it 
was a bullet to the heart of  the America I knew and 
loved. 
 She finally stopped talking. After that night, I 
would never see my mom the same way. Maybe she 
felt the same way about me. I had always been the 
good son, the one that always said, “Yes, Mom.” 
That night was the first time we had ever clashed on 
such a fundamental level. Maybe, when I sat there 
bashing Trump, her perception of  me shifted, too. I 
love her as much as I did before that fateful dinner, 
but she is no longer the perfect mother I once held 
on a pedestal. Instead, I learn, she is just as human 
as the rest of  us. 

Dinner
Colin Tessier ‘16

Stuck, Joseph Kiernan ‘18



35

I want to travel
down the
unknown road,
ruffles of  dirt
on the sides,
blankets and blankets.
The Bare Earth seen after
my tires sweep the dust
up,
creating a migration of  thousands of  souls
who burn to be in the
sun.
The sun leaking drops of  light throughout
the car,
the engine rumbling, and I beat on.
The souls wish to be picking crops
by hand like bird’s mouths into their feed,
but my big dusty cloud blows them away.

The Unseen World
Zach LaChance ‘18



36

Hidden Luminosities, Sophia McCarthy ‘18



37

Feeling Different
Nick Gilmore ‘18
First Place Nonfiction

F or the first twelve years of  my life, I lived in 
a state of  complacency that was built off of  
the comfortable socioeconomic status of  my 

family, my race, and my presumed heterosexuality. 
This was an easy way to get by when I resided in a 
rural community where everyone looked like me, 
everyone spoke like me, and everyone lived like 
me. I had never concerned myself  with things like 
diversity, solely because I didn’t have to. 
 One night, when I was in middle school, I sat 
in a circle with my friends as they talked about the 
girls they were interested in and who they might 
ask to the formal. I sank down into a bean bag and 
evaporated, feeling a cloak of  invisibility drape over 
me, the same way it always did when they talked 
about girls. My consistent complacency 
slowly faded away. For the first time I felt 
different, and I realized why: I wasn’t 
infatuated with girls the way they were. 
When I went to bed later that night, I 
stared at the glow-in-the-dark stars pasted 
above my head and pondered what it 
meant to be gay, to be different. 
 I began to try embracing some of  
my newly discovered qualities, but was 
only met with ridicule. My peers mocked 
my passion for theatre, so I developed 
a loathing for the things that made me 
atypical and quickly suppressed my 
interests and feelings in an effort to become more 
“normal.” This filled me with a gnawing anxiety 
that could only be remedied by exploring and 
further understanding myself. 
 The summer leading into eighth grade was 
consumed almost entirely with viewing countless 
coming-out videos, reading stacks of  books about 
social justice and the importance of  equality, and 
researching a plethora of  articles about ways I could 
make a difference by taking action and applying 
the principles of  equality and acceptance in my 

own life. I realized the importance of  accurate 
multiracial representation in media, the necessity of  
obliterating stereotypes, and how vital it is to use my 
voice in order to stand up for what’s right and for 
those who might not be able to use theirs.
 When I came out of  the closet later that year, 
my secure bubble of  normality truly burst. I finally 
understood what it felt like to be in the minority, 
and it was surprisingly liberating. From that day 
forward, I knew I wanted to express my passion for 
diversity so that no one would feel that they needed 
to suppress themselves the way I did. 
 A few weeks later, in the midst of  a group 
discussion during history class, I heard a phrase that 
still resonates within me: “Immigrants shouldn’t be 

here,” said one of  my classmates, “They 
just aren’t American.” I quickly felt my 
face flush. I was mortified, and knew that 
this was a time I needed to use my voice. 
Words began spewing out of  me in a flurry 
as I refuted my classmate’s statement, 
using facts intended to cease his ignorant 
thoughts. Passion clung to every word as 
I defended my position, standing up for 
immigrants as well as people of  color as 
the discussion shifted. Electricity surged 
through me as I engaged with my peers. 
There were no longer worries of  seeming 
abnormal or atypical in comparison to 

my classmates. I knew in that moment what I was 
doing was important – what I was doing was the 
only way to right wrongs in the world. On that 
day, conformity had officially been erased from my 
vocabulary. 
 I realized then the fact that I’m gay isn’t what’s 
important, nor was trying to fit in or living up to 
some sort of  perfect standard. What’s important is 
standing up for what I believe in and using my voice 
to help others in the world. My sexuality doesn’t 
define who I am, my actions do. 

I finally 
understood 
what it 
felt like to 
be in the 
minority, 
and it was 
surprisingly 
liberating.



38

Resurrection
Brian Smith ‘05

I saw a man today, with a bottle in his hand.
 The bottom had fallen out, and his life was a puddle on the sidewalk.
  I had never seen a man so peaceful.
Slouched against the diner 
 On the corner of  Harrison and Main,
  I saw that man, the man with no home.
   Was he a man, or something else?

The winter seems so much colder when misfortunes are on display.
 When the downtrodden are left to fend for their lives,
  And one’s life is merely a puddle on the sidewalk.
This man’s clothes were tattered, his hair in shambles,
 And his shoes, his sole companions,
  Were holier than I could ever be.
   I had never seen a man so peaceful.
    This man was with God.

He had a tiny Bible in his front jacket pocket,
 The kind the old men hand out on city street corners,
  And this man kept it close to his heart, 
   His soul’s possession.
I will never forget this day,
 The day when the man, 
  Whose life was a puddle 
   On the sidewalk,
    Rose to his feet
     And left his puddle behind him.

filtering through, Maggie Holloway ‘16



39

Miss Nina Simone is feeling good
on beautiful land with July trees

on one September day.
An angel of  the morning.

A little girl blue whose mood is indigo-colored.
Chilly winds don’t blow when you’re down and out

and at the end of  the line.

Queen Nina Simone
Dan Casserly ‘09

plié, Brigid McGovern ‘18, First Place Art



40

T he time traveler, when he showed up, did 
not show up the way I expected one to. I 
was actually buying coffee when he made 

an appearance, walking out of  the men’s bathroom 
in the coffee shop with a swagger, despite the fact 
he was wearing nothing at all but a bad haircut 
and a nasty-looking black eye. He responded to 
the resulting outcry by telling anyone who would 
listen that he was exactly where he needed to be, 
but he got kicked out anyway. I followed him out, 
and crossed the street to buy pants. He was standing 
where I’d left him when I got back, asking passersby 
what year it was.
 I was a little disappointed that 
my first real encounter with a time 
traveler was destined to be so very 
cliché. I offered him the pants I had 
bought, which were blue corduroys, 
and he looked at them haughtily for a 
moment before meeting my eye with a 
steely gaze.

“What use,” he asked, drawing 
himself  up to his full height, which 
was about as high as my collarbone, 
“what use would a time traveler have 
for pants?” 
 He said “pants” with such venom 
that for about half  a second I doubted myself. 
Pants weren’t absurd, were they? I hesitated, and he 
swung around on his heel, ready to march off down 
the street. He didn’t get very far though, because I 
hurried after him.
 “You’ll get arrested for public indecency.” 
 He scoffed without turning around, and I was 
suddenly pissed at him. I threw the pants at the 
back of  his head. They made a soft fabric-on-fabric 
sound when they made contact, and he spun back 
towards me. Then he saw the police car parked 
across the street and meekly put on the pants. I 
handed him my flannel overshirt, as well, although 
it looked like a circus tent over his skinny shoulders, 
especially over the relatively tight corduroys.
 “What’s your name?” I asked, as he 
misbuttoned the flannel. 
 “Rick.”
 “Rick?”
 “Rick.” He kept walking, not even looking at 

me. “You can call me Richard Drake the Sixteenth, 
if  you like.”
 “Rick it is.” I was starting to doubt this guy’s 
credentials as a time traveler. “I’m Nick.”
 “What the hell kind of  a name is ‘Nick’?”
 I let that one go, because I honestly couldn’t 
think of  how to respond, and changed the subject 
instead. “If  you’re a time traveler, how do you know 
what a cop car looks like?”
 He didn’t answer that question. “I’m looking 
for my great-granddaughter.”
 “Why were you in the coffee shop bathroom?”
 “How do you think time travel works?” 

 I actually couldn’t tell if  that was 
an answer to my question about the 
bathroom or not, and decided to let 
him take the lead in the conversation 
because otherwise I doubted it would 
actually go anywhere.
 “Ok, so your great-
granddaughter—”
 “Janet.”
 “Janet?”
 “Are you deaf ? Yes, Janet.”
 “Right. Why are you looking for 
her?”
 “I have to give her a message.” 

He looked grim when he said it, and that made me 
shut up for a minute. At least Rick seemed to know 
where he was going, and we walked downtown 
without issue. He didn’t seem particularly interested 
in the fact that I was still following him, but frankly 
the guy was still wearing my shirt, and I did want it 
back in the end.
 “Listen, Rick.” I finally gave conversation 
another try. This was why I was putting up with 
him at all. “Do you know someone named Dilly 
Peterson?”
 “Dilly?” Rick actually drew to a stop this time, 
thinking hard. It was the first time he’d seemed to 
react to something I’d said, and I felt hopeful despite 
myself  until he spoke again.    
 “Nope.” He started walking again. “Never 
heard of  him.”
 “You sure?” Most people didn’t figure Dilly was 
a guy, not just from his name anyway.
 “Yup.” Rick walked across a crosswalk after the 

The Pants of Time
Nina Eckel ‘12

“What use,”   
he asked, drawing 
himself up to his 
full height, which 
was about as high 
as my collarbone, 
“what use would a 
time traveler have 
for pants?” 



41

relevant light had turned green, ignoring the cars 
honking at him, and I hurried after him, waving 
apologetically at the drivers.
 “How do I know you’re not lying?” Despite his 
height, Rick moved fast, and I was almost out of  
breath keeping pace with him. We were heading 
into a part of  town I didn’t know. He reached out 
and took my coffee and I was startled enough that I 
let him take it, but he took a sip and made a face. 
 “No sugar.” He threw the cardboard cup down 
onto the corner where the sidewalk met the brick 
building we were walking next to. I sidestepped to 
avoid the spilling coffee. At least there hadn’t been 
much left. I was rapidly growing tired of  him, and 
becoming less and less convinced he was who I was 
looking for, but I wasn’t ready to give up yet. He was 
the first time traveler I’d seen in five years.
 “I’m serious.” I tried not to sound crazy, 
although given who I was talking to, I wasn’t sure 
it mattered. “My friend Dilly, you might know him, 
he’s a time traveler too.”
 “So why would I know him?” Rick sucked on 
his teeth. “You think it’s hard meeting all the jerks 
you need to in a lifetime, try doing it when they’re 
jumping in time constantly.” He finally looked at 
me, fixing me with a slightly manic eye. “Shut up 

now. We’re almost at my great-granddaughter’s.”
 We came to an ugly apartment building, and 
I watched uncomfortably as Rick forced the door. 
It looked like that was just how people got into 
the building, but I felt awkward following him in. 
The hallway smelled like weed and wet paint, and 
I followed Rick to the top floor, where he knocked 
hard on a closed door, number 25 from the plaque.
 “Janet!” His voice wasn’t pleasant to begin with, 
and in a small space like the hallway it was jarring, 
especially since he was yelling. “Janet, get out here, 
you idiot!”
 I caught myself  shifting from foot to foot as 
someone moved around inside the apartment. I just 
wanted to ask Rick about Dilly. I still wasn’t sure he 
wasn’t lying.
 When the door opened, it startled me. Partly 
because I wasn’t expecting anyone to actually 
answer, partly because the person who answered 
looked like they’d been dragged backwards through 
a bush. If  I’d thought Rick looked unkempt, 
he had nothing on Janet. His supposed great-
granddaughter had to be at least twice his age, 
which made her roughly eighty, and she was 
clutching a vaguely comatose-looking wirehair 
terrier to her large chest. Her hair was dyed a 

The Beauty of  Time, Ana Constantin ‘21

shade of  red that I’d always found 
particularly pretty on girls until that 
very moment, and her floral dress 
might have been made out of  the 
same material as the couch cushions 
in my house when I was a kid.
 “Janet!” Rick practically barked 
her name, startling me again. Janet 
scowled at him.
 “I’m not deaf, you old bastard. 
You don’t have to yell.” She looked at 
me, and I found myself  counting the 
blue veins under the pale, thin skin 
of  her forehead. “Who’s this?”
 “His name’s Nick.”
 “Nick?”
 “Nick. Stupid-sounding name.” 
They both glared at me, and I 
wondered despite myself  if  following 
Rick had just been a big, dumb 
mistake.



42

 “Is he a time traveler?”
 “Nah. He knows one though. Or he’s just a 
nut.” 
 I really wasn’t sure how to take that, coming 
from Rick. He turned back to Janet and continued.
 “I’ve got a message for you.”
 “Yeah?”
 “Yeah.” He took a deep breath, puffing out his 
chest. “Gran-gran says happy birthday—”
 “It’s not my birthday.”
 “—and that you should get Bitcoins.” 
 Janet stroked the terrier’s head. “What the hell 
is a Bitcoin?” She turned back to me. “Get in there 
and make us pancakes. Rick and me need to talk.”
 No, I did not want to go into this woman’s 
apartment and make her pancakes. Rick and his 
great-granddaughter were much weirder than I had 
bargained for, and I was ready to leave. But I also 
had the sense that I had to see this thing through to 
the end, and Rick was still wearing my shirt. Janet 
stepped aside to let me in the door, and I found my 
way to the kitchen. There was a box of  Hungry Jack 
pancake mix on the counter, so I measured some 
out and added water, and waited for the mostly-
clean looking skillet already on the greasy stove to 
heat up while I eavesdropped. Except that of  all 
things, Janet apparently had one of  those white 
noise machines, and it made it almost impossible 
to make out what was being said, except for when 
Rick periodically raised his voice. I only caught 
snatches of  sentences, and the words “fillagree,” and 
“postmodern.” By the time the pancakes were done 
cooking, Janet and Rick were sitting on opposite 
sides of  the couch in the apartment’s main room, 
not looking at each other and instead glaring at the 
walls. I’d found paper plates, but no sign of  syrup. 
They took the plates without saying anything and 
ate the pancakes dry, with plastic forks. The terrier 
finally perked up, and Janet threw it a pancake as I 
sat gingerly in a wooden chair in the corner.
 Rick looked at me. “Why are you still here?” 
He jabbed with his fork when he said it, accidentally 
lobbing a small piece of  pancake in my direction.
 “You’re wearing my shirt.” I thought I said it 
reasonably. “Also I want to know about Dilly.”
 “Dilly?” That was Janet, her voice shrill.  
 “What about him?”
 “You know him?” I felt my adrenaline jump, 
and Janet blew a raspberry, spraying pancake 
crumbs onto the brown rug. 

 “That freeloader hasn’t been in this century in 
what, five years? Five years at least.”
 “I don’t know him.” Rick grumbled petulantly 
into his last pancake, mouth full.
 “Dilly Peterson, borrowed your stabilizer circuit 
and never gave it back? You swore if  you ever saw 
him again you’d rig his machine to drop him in 
the Neolithic era? Not that you know how to do 
that, but you did say it. Looks cute in 28th-Century 
swimwear, was on the cover of  Time Travelers 
Weekly? Went—”
 “Alright, fine, I hear you.” Rick put his paper 
plate down on the floor with a look of  disgust.  
 “My pancake is burned.” It actually wasn’t. He 
looked at me darkly from under his bushy eyebrows.
 “Why didn’t you just tell me?” I didn’t know 
why I felt that this was some kind of  betrayal. Rick 
was obviously a bastard, and I’d only known him for 
about an hour.
 “Because I don’t like him.” Rick crossed his 
arms. “And I don’t like you.”
 I was starting to get mad now. “I helped you. I 
made you pancakes.” 
 “You burned my pancakes. And you made me 
wear pants.” 
 Janet stood up, coming over to me and putting 
a hand on my arm. “Is Dilly a friend of  yours?”
 Friend would have to do. “Yes.”
 She looked at Rick. “Do this boy a favor. You 
deliver a message to Dilly, got it?” Rick grumbled, 
but didn’t say no, and she looked back at me.  
 “It is a message you want, right?”
 I nodded after a second, but when I tried to 
think of  one, my mind just turned to a blank screen 
of  static snow, like a VHS after the tape’s run out. 
There was too much to tell. Hey, Dilly, remember how 
we built that time machine together, I paid for parts and you 
worked out how to build it? Remember how you said we’d 
both go? I’ve been working the checkout counter at the Gas-
N-Go since you left. The most exciting thing that’s happened 
in my life for five years is that I got promoted to assistant 
manager and I joined a gym. Why the hell didn’t you take me 
when you left? Besides, I wasn’t sure I trusted Rick to 
actually talk to Dilly if  he found him. I finally met 
Janet’s eyes.
 “I need to tell him myself.”
 Rick snorted, and some spit or pancake 
crumbs must have gotten caught in his throat, 
because it turned into a coughing fit. Even Janet 
looked surprised, although after several moments 



43

of  struggle her face found something that 
approximated a kind look and she directed it at me.
 “You need a time machine for that, dear.”
 I stood up, stepping away from her, and 
rounded on Rick. “What about you? If  you’re 
Janet’s great-grandfather, you couldn’t have invented 
one yourself, you must be from what, the 1800s? 
I don’t think you’re that smart. And they’d what, 
invented—I don’t know, stone plows or something 
by then? How did you get yours?”
 “The old-fashioned way.” Rick grinned at me, 
and it was a horrible expression. “When a time 
traveler showed up in my town, I killed him and 
stole the machine out from under him.”
 I’m sure the look on my own face must have 
been fairly comical, although there was nothing 
about finding out Rick was a murderer that I found 
funny. After about five seconds I remembered to 
shut my mouth, closing the little o of  
surprise my lips had formed without 
me noticing. My heart was definitely 
beating too fast, but Rick just kept 
grinning. 
 “You want to time travel. 
Would you kill me, Nick?” Rick 
stood, walking towards me, and I 
remembered the knife I’d seen on 
the counter of  the kitchen. “No, you 
wouldn’t. Because people from this 
century are all sissies—”
 Janet cut in. “Watch it.” 
 “—who don’t have it in them to 
get what they want out of  life.” Rick’s 
grin was more of  a leer now, and 
under the ugly white light set in the 
ceiling of  the apartment, it looked 
awful. “You’re a pushover. You let 
me take your drink and your shirt and you let me 
boss you around like that?” He laughed in my face. 
“You’re used to being bossed around, and it shows.” 
And then he reached out and slapped me.
 I’m not actually sure what happened next. I 
know I freaked out. I mean I’d just been slapped by 
a murderer, that seems fair, right? But next thing I 
knew I was holding the knife I’d remembered seeing 
in the kitchen. No one was bleeding, and Rick was 
still leering, but he was doing it kind of  uncertainly 
now, which was at least something. I looked down at 
the knife in my hand.
 “I don’t have to kill you.” My voice sounded 

weird. Like I’d yelled something. Maybe it had been 
something about Dilly, how he’d left me without 
saying anything, and gone off to have adventures 
on his own, and left me to refill the coffee machine 
at the Gas-N-Go every morning before the sun 
came up, and ring up bad sub sandwiches that no 
one actually wanted to eat while my feet ached and 
ached because management couldn’t be bothered 
to replace the cushioned mats on the floor near the 
register. Something about how I was going to find 
him. “Give me back my shirt.” 
 Without a word, Rick took off his shirt, actually 
my shirt, and handed it to me. I put it on so I didn’t 
have to carry it, although it smelled weird now. Like 
garlic sweat. And then I moved towards the door.
“Where are you going?” Janet was holding the 
terrier in front of  her chest again, but this time 
her movements were careful. If  she thought I was 

going to lunge at them with the knife, 
I suspected she’d thrust the dog 
forward and hope I hit it instead. I 
suddenly liked her a lot less, not that 
I’d been particularly taken with her to 
begin with.
 “I said I don’t have to kill you.” I 
opened the door, and let the knife fall 
to the rug with a thump. “Because I 
know where you came from, and I 
can outrun you.”
 For the first time, I was actually 
genuinely glad I’d joined that gym. I 
could hear Rick and Janet shouting 
behind me as I ran down the stairs 
and out of  the building. I could hear 
Rick for nearly four blocks—he was 
chasing me, but he couldn’t keep 
up. I wondered how I’d find Dilly if  

I got the time machine to work, and I wondered 
if  I’d be able to make it work at all. I wondered 
how long Rick would chase me, and what he’d do 
trapped in this century. I wondered if  they were 
all just deluded, and I was too. I wondered if  I’d 
have to take my clothes off in the men’s bathroom 
at the coffee shop. Maybe cotton made it not 
work? Maybe they didn’t wear pants in the future? 
I hoped, for the first time since Dilly left, that 
everything in my life would fall into place for me.
 And I ran, and I ran, and I ran.

 “Because I  
don’t like him.” 
Rick crossed his 
arms. “And I don’t 
like you.”
 I was starting 
to get mad now. “I 
helped you. I made 
you pancakes.” 
 “You burned 
my pancakes. And 
you made me wear 
pants.”



44

Summertime is made for secrets
That’s why doors get swollen shut
As much as I say I love you
Know I love you twice as much
When the winter comes there will be space under the kitchen door
Everywhere you walk will lift some coldness from the tile floor

Fall is made for slow advances
That’s why leaves are shy to turn
Blushing red just at the center
‘Til they crumble up and burn
When the springtime comes there will be dust upon the windowsill
Every cup of  coffee that you drink will send away a chill

Sun can burn and shade can fade the colors of  the brightest bloom I see
I find it’s dangerous to take too much of  anything
Seasons leave us wanting, waiting for the next big change to come
I have never made a promise quite as big to anyone...

When the year is over and the summer has come ‘round again
I will read you secrets from my journal that I wrote in pen
We will dream of  leaving Winter, buy a villa out in Spain
Always talk of  running out but in the end we will remain

A photo, a train set
A song that I once knew
I’ll let go, but not yet
I’ll always think of  you

Doors
Julia Mark ‘09

To hear 
Julia’s song, 
scan this link 



45

Secret Keeper, Sophia McCarthy ‘18



Something
Borrowed



47

T here’s something so lovely about the olive 
carpeting and white walls that greet you 
within the Family Thrift Shoppe. The 

lighting bears a yellow tone, giving the numerous 
racks of  specifically organized clothing and walls 
of  home items a certain warmth that is unlike 
anywhere else. To the left is a thoroughly scratched 
and cloudy case filled with sunglasses, and to the 
right, a plethora of  books that no mainstream 
human being has possibly read before. 
 At only a few steps in, this shop welcomes you 
with a variety of  patterns and materials. Flannels, 
velvets, stripes of  all different thicknesses, lace of  
all different patterns, a bundle of  flowers printed 
onto a thick, white sweater with red sleeves...it is a 
wonderland of  species. Something for everyone. 
 I pull men’s sweaters off of  the racks and 
wonder what person wore them before me, who 
they were, why they would shed such treasures (not 
that I’m complaining). Each of  them unique in 
their own way: one a v-neck with varsity stripes, 
one a crewneck for a college many of  my friends 
are applying to, another the most beautiful shade of  
worn blue, wearing some kind of  stain on the sleeve. 
All of  them “old” in what I would call a grandpa-
like way. I think wearing these is what the physical 
rendition of  an old man’s smile feels like. Just happy. 
 I always swoon at the thought of  these four 
walls, and what I will find inside. I wonder why any 
logical person would pick a shopping center over 
this place. 
 Here, I don’t have to worry about the hot 

breath of  a sales clerk on my neck, the judging 
eyes of  a girl who is strikingly similar to me (but 
skinnier), the uniformity of  mall culture, and the 
harsh glances from money-obsessed teenagers that 
come with the mention of  my preferences. I’m just 
another person here, who chats with the cashiers 
about how expensive college is, or how soft the 
sweater I will wear to school the next day is. This 
place strips away the cloud of  falsity and fraud that 
surrounds brand names and takes their models 
and makes them look like me. I can’t recall a time 
that I’ve stepped into this store and haven’t felt the 
creation of  dopamine in my brain. It’s a familiar 
sense of  joy now. But more than that, a feeling of  
acceptance. Of  safety. 
 The faces and minds I have encountered there 
are all such different colors, but never have any of  
them been turned away. The Family Thrift Shoppe 
has given me a haven to be whatever shade I desire. 
And for that, I will be eternally grateful. 

étoiles, Brigid McGovern ‘18

Well-Loved 
Rachel Baransky ‘18



48

Tonight
Macey Giles ‘18

Tonight, I cry because I am in love with you. 
It’s this weird pure form of  crying where the sting of  the tears feels uncalled for and I 
curse against my seasoned hand,
The salt drying the skin there.
I do not make any sounds,
but rather sit in spite of  standing,
too weakened at the knees by your love. 
It felt so odd to be brought to tears by joy.
A voice in my head made small talk with my eyes,
“Must you always rain on my parade?”
it asks. 
My eyes do not answer. 
Perhaps because they do not hear. 
They are, after all, eyes filled with water nonetheless.

Tonight, I cry because I love you. 
It’s a hallowing cry,
it takes the edge off of  the sting of  such a sweet feeling. 
I am without you, and yet 
you are always here. 
You float in my dreams, suspended, 
whilst you sleep in another bed. 
You are a ghost, nearly solid enough to get my lips against but not nearly enough.
I hold you in circled arms here and pretend that I can feel your skin on my own. 
I have memorized the sensation of  it,
the soft hum still present even after all this time. 
I didn’t ever lie to myself.
We might not last, 
I’ve always known. 
But I’m somewhere between not caring and not being bothered by the possible end of  
something so sweet that it would bring one to exile all salt from one’s eyes…
I would miss you, but not without first being grateful to of  had you in the first place.

Tonight I cry because I love you,
and I tell you so.
I am taken aback by how happy it makes you,
how almost surprised you always are to find that I love you to these lengths. 
You have a hint of  insecurity in your typed tone,
like always. 
A sense of  pride that a girl like me could like a...
Well, you know the rest. 
The tears stroll down my cheeks again and again making marks on my skin,
small grooves invisible to the naked eye. 
And I,
I hold you in my ghost arms and think of  how lucky I am that someone like you could 
like a…
Well, you know how it goes.



49

Midday, Frith, Midnight, Serena Columbro ‘14



50

M y heels left a groove in the pavement the 
day that my mother dragged me into 
the quaint shop tucked snugly between 

two bustling restaurants on Main Street. Releasing 
my throbbing ear, she slammed the door, ensuring I 
had no escape in a way that violently terrorized the 
chimes hanging limply by a hook nailed awkwardly 
into the splitting wood. I was then forcefully 
escorted across the cranky floor to the front desk. 
“She needs clothes. Teenage clothes,” Mother 
barked sweetly at the young woman with frazzled 
hair and empty eyes. Staring down at the counter I 
read the word “consignment” artistically sketched 
with a dying pink highlighter on a crinkled, taped-
over slip of  paper. This was not where I belonged. 
No clothing store lit my face with the same ecstatic 
fire that was seen on the faces of  the other maturing 
girls in my seventh-grade class. Ripped, soiled jeans 
that passed their expiration date long ago and a 
plain, mud-shaded fleece were the fabrics that 
menacingly guarded me from the outside world 
day after day after day. Yet here I was — thanks to 
my concerned mother — standing uncomfortably 
on the complaining floor of  the shop in a way that 
would keep its screams to a minimum. 
 Looking around I saw...clothes. Bustling, 
gossipy, overly-excited clothes. Desperately trying 
to prove myself  worthy of  preteen-hood in order to 
escape the fluorescent digestion fluids that the shop 
was contracting around me, I ripped a shirt off of  a 
withering cardboard hanger. Of  course, it matched 
my collection of  other stiff, sullen tops, which I 
would promptly hide under my matted vest as soon 
as I got on the rusty golden bus that escorted me to 
the hell of  pre-pubescent girls. I whispered a thank 
you to the lady (or, more to the floor) who stored my 
wrinkled money into the stubborn, crusty box, and 
disturbed the sleeping floorboards as I tip-toed my 
awkward gangly legs out the door with the terrified 
bells. I vowed never to return. 

Y esterday, my heels glided across the pavement 
as I reached for the familiar knob of  the 
wise, watchful door with the heavenly 

bells that sung to me like sirens coaxing their next 

victim into the sea. The golden, maple syrup floor 
smoothly escorted their usual customer to the desk 
with the pink highlighted sign, where I waved to 
the curly-haired woman with the kind smile and 
welcoming eyes. I directed myself  to the earrings 
calling to me from across the room, their brilliant 
beads smiling from their comfortable holders. On 
my right, a cluster of  soft-hearted jeans tempted me 
from their steroid-pumped hangers, dangling down 
and grazing the cuffs of  a pair of  delicately stitched 
boots that posed for me when my eyes passed over 
them. 
 Moving left, a tsunami of  color surged, 
slamming into my eyes and threatening to blind 
me if  I stared any longer. Each shirt bloomed 
with a different personality — some jabbering 
and snapping at my heels, others relaxed and 
unconcerned with my presence — all waiting for 
my fingers as they delicately traced down the gay 
rack. I picked a jubilant, rosy-cheeked blouse and 
swept it into the changing room with the burlap 
curtain, next to which prom dresses flocked to stalk 
their potential victim. The blouse gingerly stroked 
my skin as it hugged me, transforming me into 
a beautiful young woman that the foggy mirror 
approved of  with a lopsided grin. The floor once 
again guided me to the desk, where the sage cash 
register accepted my payment generously, blowing 
me a kiss. Looking around, I silently thanked the 
beautifully cracked and peeling walls of  the shop 
that allowed me to become who I am by failing to 
judge me during my metamorphosis from homely 
girl to mature teen...despite how harshly I had 
judged them during our first introduction. Five 
years ago, I never would have believed that a single 
shop would have the power to transform me into 
the person I am today without relocating a single 
hanger itself...yet, I suppose that is how the gift of  
confidence is meant to be given. 
 Spinning on my heels, I walked proudly 
down the aisle with my new purchase, out past the 
harmonious bells, and into the bustling street as a 
confident young woman, cloaked with the love of  an 
inconspicuous consignment shop. 

The Shop
Maggie Kelly ‘18
Second Place Nonfiction



51

Poet to Poet
Macey Giles ‘18

When you write that you’ve never swam in the ocean before,
I want to write back, 
“Sometimes, when the waves are calm, 
it’s like your body is sleeping without you.”

When you write that you’ve never fallen asleep under the stars,
I want to tell you about the many times my mama had to drag me from the back yard, 
practically comatose.

I want to tell you about that day, in the middle of  the summer when I sat in the grass and 
stared at the sun,
determined to watch every moment of  its setting,
but like most little kids would, 
got distracted and missed the moment when the sky went black. 
I cried and my mama told me,

“The sun sets every day, darling, there’s no need to cry about it.”

When you write about the time the drywall broke under your fist,
I want to tell you about all the times I tried to throw a punch but missed.
It was all cold air running against my knuckles.

When you write that you think maybe you shouldn’t write anymore,
I want to tell you about all the things I haven’t had the spirit to write about yet,
and each time I call myself  a coward.

Bronze for Birdy, Macey Giles ‘18



52

Imagine, Scene Six
Rachel Baransky ‘18

SYNOPSIS
 To say Felix and Beatrice are best friends would be an understatement. Beatrice, who appeared in Falmouth 
Hospital on the fateful day Felix lost his grandmother, has been by his side ever since. However, nobody other than 
Felix seems to see her by his side. Despite his mother’s concern that he’s ‘imagining things’ that aren’t there, Felix is 
adamant that Beatrice is real. As seven-year-old Felix begins to grow up, he realizes that things may not be as simple 
as he thinks them to be. He faces school bullies, a father he has never met before, an overworked and worried mother, 
and his greatest challenge: making friends. With Beatrice to guide him, Felix gains a new understanding of  the world 
around him, friendship, and himself. 
 In this scene, Beatrice tries to comfort Felix after fighting with his mother, Laura, the night before. On the way 
to school, Felix finds an opportunity for friendship in another student named Bridgette, who also has a friend who 
people can’t seem to see. Trouble begins to arise, however, when the school bully attacks Bridgette for being strange 
and ‘talking to nobody.’ With Beatrice’s encouragement, Felix decides he must act and help Bridgette. 
 

SETTING
The morning ride to school on the school bus.

AT RISE
Children sitting throughout a school bus. 

FELIX and BEATRICE, COSMO and BRIDGETTE, 
and NATE and FINN all sit in pairs. The BUS DRIVER 
has a few cases of  energy drinks and is guzzling one as he 
drives. “Life is a Highway” by Rascal Flatts is playing in 
the background. The BUS DRIVER sings along. 

BUS DRIVER: Zoo-whee! I don’t know what they 
dun-did put in these here drinky drinks but I sure 
do fancy ‘em!

(The BUS DRIVER stops the bus, and three children get 
on.)

BUS DRIVER: G’mornin’ little rascals! Ya’ll best sit 
down so we can get to school, but before you do…

(He reaches down and gives them energy drinks.)

CHILD #1: Um, my mommy won’t let me drink 
these…

CHILD #2: Yeah, the nurse told us they give you 
shaky hands.

BUS DRIVER: Oh, don’t be willy nilly now! I been 
drinkin’ these for a long long time, and my hands 
are as steady as a field after harvest! (Shows his hands, 
they’re practically convulsing.) I also had me a darn bad 
headache, but now I can’t even feel the right side of  

my head!

(The children look uneasy and sit down. One remains.)

CHILD #3: What’s the flavor?

BUS DRIVER: It’s called Euphoria. 

CHILD #3: (sits down, and takes a sip. Eyes grow wide.) 
It tastes like purple.

(Focus shifts to FELIX and BEATRICE.)

FELIX: I wonder if  mom packed me a lunch. I 
doubt it.

BEATRICE: Maybe she did. Even if  she didn’t, 
doesn’t she usually leave money in your backpack?

FELIX: Yeah, but she only does that when she 
doesn’t hate me. And she hates me now I bet.

BEATRICE: Trust me, buddy. She really doesn’t. 

FELIX: But how can you really know that? 

BEATRICE: Just trust me on that one, Felix. (Beat) 
Well, if  you don’t have lunch, maybe you could ask 
your teacher for food. 



53

FELIX: No, that’s kind of  weird. And Mrs. Trump 
is really strange.

BEATRICE: Hmm. You know I’ve seen her family 
on the news. I definitely know what you mean. (beat) 
Also I’m not sure how she feels about feeding people 
who have no food...(Sees bus driver)

(The BUS DRIVER adjusts the radio louder, and begins to 
sing “Life is a Highway” in a high-pitched, squeaky, cracking 
voice, guzzling the energy drinks in between.)

BEATRICE: Hey, worst comes to worst you ask 
your bus driver for a drink or something. (She gestures 
to CHILD #3, who is twitching between sips of  energy 
drink.)

FELIX: (laughing) You’re so funny, Beatrice!

(FELIX sees BRIDGETTE from across the bus, talking 
to COSMO. COSMO is still not lit, and BRIDGETTE 
appears to be talking to herself.)

FELIX: Hey, Beatrice? Who’s that girl talking to?

BEATRICE: Oh. She has a helper too. See? 

(The lights shift. COSMO is now illuminated. FELIX now 
recognizes COSMO as present.)

FELIX: Ohhh. Okay. 

BEATRICE: Hey, I bet she’d like it if  you went and 
sat next to her. 

FELIX: But what about you? 

BEATRICE: Don’t worry about me, really.

FELIX: (unsure) I don’t know, Beatrice. 

(BEATRICE looks up and sees NATE approaching 
BRIDGETTE.)

BEATRICE: Oh no…

FELIX: What? (Looks to NATE) That’s Nate...he’s 
even meaner than mom.

BEATRICE: This doesn’t look good. 

NATE: (to BRIDGETTE) Who are you talking to? 
(BRIDGETTE doesn’t respond.) What, can you not talk 

or something? 

BRIDGETTE: Uhm… (shyly closes up)

NATE: Were you talking to yourself ? That’s weird! 

BRIDGETTE: I wasn’t, I-I-

NATE: ‘I-I-I’ what? Spit it out!

BRIDGETTE: I… (starts to get teary eyed) 

NATE: So you’re a crybaby and a freak?

BRIDGETTE: I was talking to my friend–

NATE: There’s nobody there, what are you talking 
about?

(BRIDGETTE begins crying.)

NATE: Hey, look, Bridgette’s a cry baby!

CHILD #1: She always sits alone at lunch…

CHILD #2: Probably because she doesn’t have any 
friends.

(The crowd becomes more intense, laughing and talking about 
BRIDGETTE. NATE grows more aggressive in nature.)

BEATRICE: Felix, you’ve got to do something.

FELIX: Me? 

BEATRICE: Yes, you! 

FELIX: Like what? I don’t know what to do…

BEATRICE: Buddy, you’ve just gotta stand up to 
him. 

FELIX: Why can’t you do it?

BEATRICE: I just...can’t. 

FELIX: That doesn’t make sense!

BEATRICE: Felix, just trust yourself. You can help 
that girl. 

FELIX: (gathering courage) Okay, I can do this. I can 
do this…right, Beatrice?



54

Self-Portrait, Liam Kephart ‘21, Second Place Art



55

BEATRICE: Yes, I know you can! 

(NATE has taken notice of  FELIX talking to himself, 
and approaches them quickly. FINN follows slowly behind 
NATE.)

NATE: You’re talking to yourself  too?

FELIX: No, I wasn’t. 

NATE: Uh, I just saw you!

FELIX: I wasn’t! 

NATE: You just don’t want to admit you’re a freak!

FINN: (FINN slowly emerges out of  a dark space where 
NATE was sitting. He can now be seen.) Nate, come on, 
that’s not very–

NATE: (without turning, but still making eye contact. Quiet 
and low voice) Shut up, Finn, before I punch you 
again.

(FINN backs up timidly. BEATRICE shoots him an 
empathetic glance. They share a moment.)

FELIX: Beatrice, what do I do? 

BEATRICE: It’s okay, buddy, calm down, just think 
this through. Try to get to him rationally.

FELIX: Nate, when you say those things– (NATE 
starts shoving FELIX.) Hey!

BEATRICE: Felix, it’s okay! 

FELIX: Why did you do that!?

NATE: Cause I wanted to!

FELIX: You can’t just–

NATE: (shoving FELIX) I can do what I want!

BEATRICE: (to FINN) Talk some reason into him, 
kid! That’s our job! 

FINN: I can’t. He never listens to me…

NATE: (getting close to FELIX’S face) Freak!
(FELIX shoves NATE back now, hard.)

BEATRICE: No, Felix, no!

FELIX: Leave me alone!

NATE: Don’t tell me what to do.

(A shoving match ensues for a few moments. FELIX shoves 
NATE hard to the ground, but NATE grabs him and 
they go down together. They’re still fighting on the ground, 
BRIDGETTE hanging on to COSMO.)

FELIX: Why were you so mean to that girl? And to 
me?

NATE: Ow, stop it! 

FELIX: No, you–Ow! You stop!

(The BUS DRIVER looks back and sees what’s going on. 
He pulls over. The crowd goes quiet as they see him moving 
toward the back of  the bus. The boys are distracted and can’t 
stop fighting.)

BUS DRIVER: Y’all’ve gotten loud as a cornfield 
when the serial killer found his next victim! What’s 
going on back there! (He pulls over and gets up. He 
sees NATE and FELIX on the ground and the children 
standing around the scene. BEATRICE and FINN hang 
back uneasily.) What in alien nations? Boys, get your 
little punchy selves off the ground! (The boys look at 
him, and separate.) How did this darn diddly happen? 
(Nobody speaks up) Well?

NATE: That kid was–

FELIX: No I didn’t! 

NATE: You didn’t even let me finish my sentence!

FELIX: ‘Cause you were gonna lie!

BUS DRIVER: That is enough! Y’all are both 
headed to the principal’s office! Now! Scoot!

(FELIX and NATE walk off the bus, tense, but also 
ashamed they got caught.)

NATE: You got us caught…

FELIX: Just be quiet…

(BEATRICE and FINN follow behind them after a few 
moments.)

(LIGHTS DOWN)



56

Not Your Father’s Goulash
Ellen Gallos ‘11

“U s and all the cousins, we never wanted 
to speak Hungarian with the aunts 
and uncles. All we wanted to do 

was play wiffle ball,” my father says to me over 
scrambled eggs and rye toast.
 He never learned how to speak the Hungarian 
and Czech that floated around the backyard 
barbeques of  his youth, spoken by his aunts and 
uncles while they reclined in aluminum lawn chairs, 
ice cubes clinking in their glasses, discussing the 
latest gossip and family news in Magyar.
 In the late ‘50s when he was growing up, that 
area of  New Jersey was mainly families of  Eastern 
European and Slavic descent. New Brunswick was 
the hub, home to one of  the largest Hungarian 
populations in the U.S. Now, the Magyar families 
have long since been replaced by new groups 
of  immigrants who call the college town on the 
banks of  the Raritan their home, though an 
intrepid foodie can still find an old-world style 
Hungarian butcher shop in the back streets of  the 
neighborhood that sits between Easton Ave and 
Hamilton Street.
 My sister and I, a generation further removed, 
barely know any words in Hungarian. Something 
that my father and I regularly lament. The 
exception to that, however, is food: gulyás (goulash), 
palacsinta (crepes), töltött káposzta (stuffed 
cabbage), paprikás csirke (chicken paprika), töltött 
paprika (stuffed peppers), kolbász (kielbasa), bejgli 
filled with lekvar, and my grandma’s Hungarian-
style cheesecake made with farmer’s cheese. But the 
pinnacle, the crown jewel of  our Hungarian food 
heritage, is szalonna. For you non-eastern European 
types, szalonna means bacon in English. But 
unhitch yourselves from the American definition of  
bacon.
 Szalonna is pork fat. Thick. Whitish-yellow. 
Unctuous. Pork fat.
 I would watch my father score this iceberg of  
fat with a sharp knife diagonally in both directions, 
like an artist dragging a brush across canvas. Then 
with deft hands, he would skewer it and hold it 
over a squat charcoal grill in my grandmother’s 
backyard. Over the fire it would brown and curl, the 

fat dripping down it like water running off a melting 
glacier. Traditionally served drizzled over chopped 
green peppers, radishes, and onions on top of  rye 
bread and sprinkled with paprika, salt, and pepper, 
we’d sit in lawn chairs around the coals stuffing 
ourselves.
 “The old Hungarians in the fields, they’d eat 
this stuff every day, and they lived until they were 
eighty!” my dad would chime in without fail every 
time we made it, perhaps to justify the act of  eating 
pure pig fat. It was only recently that I learned that 
this dish is known as “Dirty Bread.” It’s a peasant 
dish that harkens back to a time when meat was a 
luxury that cost too much and took too long to cook. 
It comforted me to know that this simple dish has 
deep roots, and like most food born out of  necessity, 
still manages to be flavorful and soulful as well as 
frugal. 
 These Hungarian peasant dishes, dirty bread or 
stuffed cabbage or my grandma’s cheesecake, don’t 
have the flair of  American comfort food, or the 
glamour or renown of  French dishes like ratatouille. 
However, they hold a realness, an honesty, a history 
of  generations of  people cooking food from what 
they had and that reminded them of  home.
 I often wish I knew more Hungarian, that 
my father spoke it, that I had thought to ask my 
grandma more about it before she died. It’s as if  I’ve 
missed out on a part of  my identity. When I walk 
down Somerset Street during the annual Hungarian 
Festival in New Brunswick, sweating in the humid 
New Jersey June weather, I’m jealous of  the girls 
performing folk dances. Surely that would be me 
if  we were more Hungarian? If  we spoke it? If  we 
lived it?
 But when I see my dad making chicken 
paprikás, or when I open my grandma’s faded 
church cookbook full of  Magyar recipes, I know 
that I’m as Hungarian as the girls in their traditional 
dress. My identity is right there–in the pages of  the 
cookbook, in my memories of  eating szalonna in my 
grandma’s backyard, and that all I need do is reach 
out and grab it.
 And God, I sure hope it tastes like bacon. 



57

Growing up,
my bed was the underbelly of  a beast, 
my morning sun a raging fire. 
I thought all I could do was break. 
And my nana, 
she taught me how to sew blankets and make myself  feel more at home. 
She taught me to take pride in pricked fingers,
sweaty brows,
clammy palms. 
She taught me to make things out of  the scraps others decided weren’t worth keeping. 
And I guess I kept sewing after she passed
because I’m sick and tired of  all these poets making my grief  look small. 
I have missed her like the top of  a mountain might miss the sky. 
Feeling so close to it but never close enough. 
I have cried oceans in my grief. 
My bones are loose teeth coming out in spurts of  blood and ink. 
I will sew together these limbs like my grandmother taught me, 
never leaving a scrap
unused.

Nana
Macey Giles ‘18
First Place Poetry

A Place I Want to Be, Kaitlynn Prickett ‘17



58

I hope for time.
A fleeting thing it is,
It can be measured

by the sky
and our shadows cast,

and the gradual fall
of  sand in an hourglass.

Very few measure it
by our actions.

 
A sad thing that is,

that we measure based on the ticking
and the swaying of  perpetual movement,

such as the clock’s hands’ glide across each number.
 

I wish that this clock would not pressure me as it does.
I spend so much time,

yet it feels so small.
I wish it would all just stop

so that I may hold you longer,
kiss you stronger,

say words that would be lost in the loud, echoing sounds of  that clock–
that clock that not only lays on your kitchen wall

and stands on your bedside table,
but now grasps onto your wrist, demanding attention

and sits in your pocket squealing.
 

I want more time;
I want it to stop

so that we can stay like this a little longer,
so that I may love you forever.

séduire, Brigid McGovern ‘18

Jake Brinkmann ‘18
Time



Something
Blue



60

Yellow and orange 
breathe 
down my neck, 
stir my 
shortness of  breath 
to my lips. 

To rise this hour 
is to fall, 
I would say. 
The silence so 
sharp 
in the newly born 
moments. 

Early Mourning
Rachel Baransky ‘18
Second Place Poetry

And as 
sunlight waltzes in, 
so do all 
the soft sounds 
of  ghosts 
so long gone, 

swelling like 
waves 
in my bedroom. 

How easy it feels, 
to drown now. 

Low Tide II, Sohpia McCarthy ‘18



61

Snow Day
Lauren Heuer ‘05 

The streets are paved with powder,
layer by layer of  bright coldness.
And children whirling, sliding, giggling. 
Consecrating the lawns with angels, 
declaring today a holiday. 

As the sun sets, the layers pile up,
hiding the craftsmanship 
of  their forts and snowman guards: 
indifferent to our little pleasures. 

As darkness creeps over the snow,
the hushed cruelness of  winter bares its teeth–
biting at my extremities, 
whispering threats of  a wasteland.

As the temperature drops,
I look out at a world I do not recognize.
Trapped inside my ice fortress, 
I’m reminded of  the loneliness of  the cold.

The deadness it mirrors, the cheer it slays.
The numbness it inflicts…

I open a window, 
and listen to the deafening white noise 
of  the frozen world–
Let it claw at my skin,
run circles around my feet, 
throw me to the ground with breathless fear.

I know the world won’t end in fire: 
it won’t even end at all.
It’ll preserve itself  from rotting away
by freezing out its threats
and coating them with snow.

Winter Port, Olivia Jozowski ‘19



62

Deadbeat Dad’s 
Remorse

Destiny Bonilla ‘18

Littered pictures 
scribbled with messages 
written by your sister. 
None of  them include 
me, 
but I 
can’t beg for 
amnesty. 

Closed doors confine 
clarity 
and 
control 
of  the mind. 
I couldn’t set 
aside the art, 
my only pride. 

I remember 
how broken glass added 
to the apartment trash. 
Everything was breaking 
because I had to be 
brash. 

I remember 
the distinct impression 
of  
your feet 
stepping on mine as
we glided in lines. 
We did the foxtrot, 
humming tunes on the spot because 
we let the radio rot. 

I remember 
your sister’s 
expression 
when the paint 
on my hands 
made splotches on her 
face. 
The colors 
sinfully delightful, 
taunting me back 
to my work space. 

I remember.
 
I sat in the crowded 
church pew, falling asleep to 
the choir praising 
Fathers. 

The calendar calls, 
leaves a message and mutters, 
It's been fifteen years, 
haven't heard 
from you 
or your mother. 

I suppose 
that’s 
on me. 



63

Village Landscape, Aeva Karlsrud ‘17



64

Dancing Death
Zach LaChance ‘18

Where did my sister go? 
She was in that 
ball of  yarn 
not more than two weeks ago. 
And now she’s 
gone as a ghost. 
If  you knocked on the stomach 
there were “hellos” back. 
My mother would yell 
in pain, 
but I just 
wanted to hear her. 
The stomach now as 
flat and smooth as 
cut wood, and the 
little pink baby 
above me, 
outlined in white, 
dancing. 

do over, Maggie Holloway ‘16



65

Petrified Lightning, 
An Excerpt

Macey Giles ‘18

I t’s not that I don’t love my family, I do. It’s just 
that I’ve always thought mornings are sacred 
alone time. So I wake to my alarm at 7 AM 

and hear my mother still rustling around in her 
room getting ready to leave for work. I lay there 
under the sheets and wait. This is my favourite 
time of  day. I listen as she slips on her heels, the 
soft rustling turning to purposeful clicking, and 
moments later, I hear the front door slap shut. I 
push the sheets to the foot of  the bed and stumble 
to my feet. Grammy will sleep until early afternoon, 
so I have the house to myself  for the next 4-6 hours. 
 Have you ever noticed how calm the world is in 
the early morning? Like, I know a lot of  people hate 
the morning, but I’m sure you’ve had one of  those 
days where you just sort of  wake up at 5 AM when 
the sun’s creeping in, and you can’t help but feel like 
the world is more quiet than usual. I shove my feet 
into my slippers and walk out in my boxers, phone 
in hand. My house is very small, just one floor with 
three bedrooms and an open floor plan that holds 
both the kitchen and the living room. We have an 
attic, too, one of  those tiny ones with the drop down 
ladder that comes out of  the ceiling. I didn’t even 
realise it was there until I was seven. Kids, huh? So 
observant, and yet they don’t notice anything.
 When I get into the kitchen, the room is cold. 
It’s the end of  summer and grammy still can’t 
remember to turn down her AC. We’re so close to 
the ocean you can see it from my kitchen window. 
We could probably sell this land for a good bit 
of  money, but it’s been in the family for a couple 
generations, so I doubt that’s in the cards. 
 I sync up my phone to the speaker and turn on 
some Brockhampton, a softer song that starts off a 
playlist I put together last night. I keep the volume 
pretty low; I don’t want to wake Grammy, but I 

prefer the surround sound to my phone speakers. 
With the mix playing, I open the fridge and grab 
the eggs along with a ziplock of  last night’s steak. I 
put the eggs on the counter and start slicing up the 
steak, putting it on a plate and setting it aside. I put 
a small, deep pan on the burner and butter it, letting 
it heat while I crack four eggs into a bowl and whisk 
them. This is my favourite breakfast. My mouth 
watering, I season the eggs with some garlic powder 
and paprika. I pour them into the heated pan and 
hear the immediate sizzle. I cover the pan and turn 
the flame down to low. 
 The song changes, another softer one but 
by Milo this time. I pull a chair close to the stove 
and sit on it backwards, with my legs around the 
backing. As I wait for my pan-quiche, I unlock my 
phone and scroll through notifications. The newest 
one is from Kimya, and I smile a bit.
 “Meet you at the peak, 9:30.” 
 I type a response and then delete it three times. 
Finally I send, “See you then, pretty lady.”
 I look up and see my pan-quiche is nearly 
ready, so I stick my sliced steak in the nuker for 30 
seconds and take it back out. Mama left half  a pot 
of  coffee in the machine, so I pour myself  a cup and 
add a couple scoops of  sugar. Removing the pan’s 
lid, I scoop the pan-quiche out with a rubber spatula 
and put it on my plate, putting the steak on top and 
drizzling on a bit of  soy sauce.
  Mama says it ruins all the nutritional value of  
steak and eggs. But it’s delicious. 
 I eat my food right there at the counter and 
go back to my room to get ready for my date with 
Kimya. She almost never plans anything, so I’m a 
little nervous to see what it might be. I want to look 
nice for her; I pick out the Red Hot Chili Peppers 
muscle shirt she likes. Then I pull on my fitted jeans 



66

and a pair of  old Vans, the red ones with the stars. 
I slip on the couple bracelets I’ve been wearing 
every day since forever, and look in my dirty mirror. 
My skin looks greenish in the lighting, but my hair 
looks fine. I mean, it always looks the same, buzzed 
against my head. If  it isn’t, it becomes sort of  an 
afro, but not a good one. I turn on my heels and 
walk out, grabbing my phone on the way 
out of  the kitchen and putting my earbuds 
in. 
 The minute I push the door open, 
I’m overcome by the sound of  the ocean 
and even the faint sound of  laughter from 
the main beach. It’s not a bad place to 
live. Beach towns are really meant for the 
tourists, not the citizens, but we make do. 
It’s not as packed this time of  year, most 
people are going back to school. I walk to the end 
of  the road and join the boardwalk. It’s a small 
one, not like a lot of  them. There’re only a few 
restaurants and clothing stores, a couple novelty 
shops, like the one I work for, and an arcade. A 
woman walks her dog, and he sniffs at me as we 
pass one another. The streets are lined with cars, 
and teenagers dart across it in their bathing suits, 
taunting one another. As I near the peak, I see the 
big painted wooden sign that says the name of  the 
beach.
 “YOU’RE HERE!” it reads in slanted, blue 
letters, with a pin on a small, undetailed map of  
the U.S. Below that it says, “Leviathan Beach” in 
much larger, fancier looking font. I can’t tell you 
how many times I’ve taken a picture of  this sign. It 
makes me roll my eyes just to see it. In the summer 
of  my sophomore year, I got my job at The Seashell 
Store, a shop on this boardwalk that sells seashells, 
art, and photography. I was so excited to be paid 
for doing what I love that I didn’t even think about 
what I was really signing up for. The Seashell Store 
prides itself  on never selling a copy of  a photo, but 
it’s a sham. I take the same photo of  the sign on 
different days and they sell faster than I can print 
them. 
 Don’t get me wrong, it’s not just the sign, it’s 
pictures of  the lifeboats with “LIFEGUARD” 
written on them, and the beach pail in the sand, and 
whatever my boss knows will sell. It took one season 
for me to start losing my mind and my will to take 

pictures.
 As I reach the peak, I see Kimya sitting on 
a bench facing the waves, away from most of  the 
bustle. She’s my everything. Taking photos of  her is 
my everything. She inspires me every day.
 As I reach the bench, I sit down next to her 
and she turns to me. She looks sad, worried, maybe 

anxious.
  “What’s wrong, pretty lady?” I ask, 
reaching up to touch her cheek. 
 She pulls her face away, looking at me 
mournfully. 
 “Listen, Ariel, listen,” she says. 
 I have no idea what this is about. Is 
she okay? Did something happen? 
 “I’m going to Boston this Friday,” she 
says, matter-of-factly. Kimya is a freshman 

at Boston School of  Finance. She’s always been 
incredibly smart, and will be staying in a shared 
house with a bunch of  other students up in Boston.
 “Yeah, silly, I know. But don’t worry, I’m 
coming up next month to visit and…” 
 She cuts me off. “No, stop.” Her voice is heavy, 
like she can’t get it all out, and then it cracks and 
she leans into my chest. 
 I hold her there for a moment, confused, and 
ask, ‘“What’s wrong?” 
 “We can’t do this,” she answers, and I’m gone. 
My brain has left my body. I’m already planning my 
funeral. 
 “Wha-what?” I stutter out. 
 “I said yes because you made it sound so easy, 
but I don’t think I want to do this long distance. I 
don’t think I can!” she says. “I think it would be best 
for both of  us if  we just stopped talking for a while, 
put some distance.”
 I can’t think. I stare at her, her soft black hair 
falling over her shoulders, her pink lips, and olive 
skin. Then I look down at my hands, band bracelets 
litter dark brown arms, the arms she doesn’t want to 
be in anymore. 
 “Ariel? Are you listening?” 
 I nod, and force myself  to say something.“I’m 
nothing without you,” I say, my voice dropping 
down into my stomach along with my heart. 
 “That’s why this won’t work. We have to learn 
how to be people outside of  one another.”

My brain 
has left my 
body. I’m 
already 
planning 
my funeral.



67

She’s Not There, Dicle Gülşahin, Exchange Student 2010-11



68

Lunchbox of Life
Maggie Kelly ‘18

Why is it true
that a heart so full
and a mind so wise
can have a stomach so empty?

How can it be
that a stomach so full
and a life so high
can have a love so shallow?

Where is it right
that a love so great
and a smile so bright
can have a sadness so deep?

What makes it fine
that a joy so large
and a vibe so strong
can have a dream so distant?

Who is it for,
This lunchbox of  life?
 For those who have, aren’t hungry, 
 and those who don’t, won’t cry.

brûler, Brigid McGovern ‘18



The Fishy
Graham Scher & Pierce Werrmann ‘18

I am a fishy
I am swimming up the stream

There is a dam. Damn! 

Aquarium, Jessica Johnson ‘18



70

Balancing Act, Ashley Roye ‘18



71

“My Child is an Honors Student”
Macey Giles ‘18

Sometimes I wonder what all the parents with the “My Child is an Honors Student” 
stickers do when their child falls to depression.
Because the thing about depression is how deep it can cut into your life.
It is more than bad nights and rough mornings.

It is bad afternoons, too.
It is failing tests because, 
for the life of  you, 
you can’t remember anything past this ache in your chest.
It’s falling down a flight of  steps because of  how little sleep you’ve gotten, 
or sleeping through school altogether.
It’s not being able to hear your teacher speak no matter how hard you try.

And so I wonder
about what all the parents with the “My Child is an Honors Student” stickers do when 
their child falls to depression.
Do you think they peel them off?



72

At Dinner
Cameron Bradley ‘08

plates and platters
prongs of  forks, flanked
by knife and spoon:
instruments of  destruction
set to ring and clatter
at the whim 
of  her or him

what’s wrong?
nothing

a nod, an abbreviated smile
and then the clatter and ring:
meat ripped from bones
skewering and severing
animal flesh raised,
to the mouths 
of  him and her
at dinner  

American Gothic, Aeva Karlsrud ‘17



73

Ballad for Bassoon and Piano
Isabelle LoSapio ‘18

To hear 
Isabelle’s song, 
scan this link 



74



75

Floral Heart, Madison Scott ‘19



Index
Baransky, Rachel .......................... 18, 25, 47, 52, 60
Bergacs, Abby ....................................................... 17
Bonilla, Destiny .............................................. 24, 62
Bradley, Cameron ................................................. 72
Brinkmann, Jake ............................................. 22, 58
Casserly, Dan .................................................. 29, 39
Columbro, Serena .......................................... 24, 49
Constantin, Ana ................................................... 41
Eckel, Nina ........................................................... 40
Gallos, Ellen ......................................................... 56
Giles, Macey ................................. 48, 51, 57, 65, 71
Gilmore, Nick ................................. 7, 11, 13, 16, 37
Gülşahin, Dicle ..................................................... 67
Heuer, Lauren ...................................................... 61
Holloway, Maggie ........................................... 38, 64
Hudoletnjak, Ophelie .......................................... 26
Johnson, Jessica ..................................................... 69
Jozowski, Olivia ................................................ 7, 61
Karlsrud, Aeva ............................................... 63, 72
Kelly, Maggie ............................................ 30, 50, 68
Kephart, Liam ...................................................... 54
Kiernan, Joseph ................................................... 34
Kopitskie, Leslie ............................................. 12, 21
LaChance, Zach ............................................ 35, 64
Laubach, Shannon ............................................... 33
LoSapio, Isabelle .................................................. 73
Mark, Julia ........................................................ 9, 44
McCarthy, Sophia .............. 8, 13, 25, 26, 36, 45, 60
McGovern, Brigid .............................. 39, 47, 58, 68
McHugh, Ally ...................................................... 33
Napolitan, Brett .................................................... 18
Nebel, Sarah ......................................................... 10
O’Connell, Shannon ............................................ 12
Prickett, Kaitlynn ................................................. 57
Rezes, John Michael ............................................. 14
Roye, Ashley ......................................................... 70
Scher, Graham ..................................................... 69
Scott, Madison ..................................................... 75                                                  
Smith, Brian ......................................................... 38
Stagg, Troy ........................................................... 20
Tessier, Colin ........................................................ 34
Werrmann, Pierce ................................................ 69
Zdepski, Matthew ................................................ 30





Delaware Valley Regional High School
19 Senator Stout Road

Frenchtown, New Jersey
08825


	Front Cover 18
	Lit Mag 18
	Back Cover 18
	Blank Page
	Blank Page

